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ARMSTRONG, STEVE F 

3/29/2008 

3 yrs 
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Ha rriet Dunne - ection 45, Block 56, A-2633; Reeves County, Texa 

From: 
T o: 
Date: 
Subj ect: 
CC: 

"Long, J.N." <j.n.long@ustrust.com> 
"harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov" <harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov> 
2/19/2015 4:3 1 PM 
Section 45, Block 56, A-2633; Reeves County, Texas 
Drew Reid <Orew.Reid@glo.texas.gov> , "Perdue, Brandon - 2" <brandon.pcrd ... 

Attachments: 20 1502 19162945.pdf; 20150219162818.pdf 

3f;',~~ GJ....LL - ~ b Li ~ ~ ~ fr; 
Ms.Dunne, ~~1 ..t 4 • ~ c;:I',:;..oA . ~ 

Page I of 2 

Drew Reid suggested that I contact you concerning some shut-in royalty payments that Bank of America has recently 

received pursuant to the attached oil & gas leases. 

I spoke w ith Ted Fergeson at Staley Operat ing. He confirmed that Staley is calculating the shut-in payment as follows: 

$2/acre x 640 acres = $1,280.00 

Staley is then allocating the $1,280 50% to the State and the other 50% proportionately amongst the surface owners as 

follows: 

Owner Shut-In Payment 

Judd Roberts Trust $320.00 

Mary Jane McGary $88.89 

Bank of America, N.A., Agent 

McGa ry Living Trust - SPH $88.89 

Brian McGary, Trustee 
Bank of America, N.A., Agent 

McGary Family Trust - Kelly Separate Property $88.89 

Kelly McGary, Trustee 
Bank of America, N.A., Agent 

Coates Energy $53.33 

TOTAL $640.00 

I believe that Staley is making an error in that they are making a total payment of $1,280 (although they appear to only 
owe $1,200). I believe that payment specified in Paragraph 14 of the lease form is a contractual payment - not a 
payment from production - and that it should be per lease (i.e., if there's one lease, then it's $1,200; if there's two 
leases, then it's 2 x $1,200; three leases 3 x $1,200 and so on) and not allocated on an acreage basis. In speaking with 

Drew about this, he referred me to you for your input on the matter. 

We are going to wait to cash t hese shut-in checks until we get a ruling from you. Please feel free to call me directly if 

you'd like to discuss. 

file ://C:\Oocuments and ettings\HDunne\Local ettings\Temp\XPgrpwise\54E60FFBDOMI PO_... 3/ 18/2015 



j 

J. N. Long, RPL 
Vice President and Property Manager 
U.S. Trust, Bank of America Private Wealth Management 
Oil and Gas Department 
901 Main Street, 17th Floor, TXl-492-17-01 
Dallas, Texas 75202-3738 
Phone: (214) 209-9888 

Fax: (214) 416-0802 

Please note my new e-mail address: j .n.long@ustrust. com 

Page 2 of 2 

This message, and any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) onl y, may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and/or proprietary and subject to important terms and conditions available at 
http://www.bankofamerica.com/emaildisclaimer. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this 
message. 

file://C:\Documents and ettings\HDunne\Local ettings\Temp\XPgrpwise\54E60FFBDOM l PO_... 3/18/20 15 
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GEORGE G.. STtALEY OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 

rom: George""G.-Staley 
To: STATE OF TEXAS 

~ 700 N Congress Avenue, Su11e 935 
: • • •' Auslin, TX 78701-1495 
•••• 
• • .,. ' ~ voice # • I Invoice Amt 

640.00 
• • ~hut in Gas Royalty payments for the GS 

• •.: State Pooled Gas Unit covering the S/2 
Section 45, Block 56, PSL Survey and the N/2 
Section 4, Block 59, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas 
State Of Texas : • • ·1 ~700 N. Congress Ave. 

• r suite 935 
Austin Texas 78701 -1495 $640.00 

GEORGE G. STALEY OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 
From: George G. Staley 

To: STATE OF TEXAS 
1700 N Congress Avenue. Su,le 935 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

Invoice # I Invoice Amt 
640.00 

Shut in Gas Royalty payments for the GS 
State Pooled Gas Unit covering the S/2 
Section 45. Block 56, PSL Survey and the N/2 
Section 4, Block 59, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas 
State Of Texas 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Suite 935 
Austin , Texas 78701-1495 $640.00 

Vendor Code 
STATE 

Vendor Code 
STATE 

Check Date 
02/10/2015 

Check Date 
02/10/2015 

Check Amount 
~ $640.00 

Check Amount 
$640.00 

1?-(1bl1 -z-.--

~ r 111 r .!- ,.., J [j_/ I 
/ "c; t o ~ 
/ D ~(2~0 

002117 
Check Number 

WTX-2117 

002117 
Check Number 

WTX-2117 



GEORGE G. STALEY 
OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 

P.O. BOX 1556 
MIDLAND, TX 79702 

432-682-3749 

PAY Six hundred forty dollars and no cents 
TO THE 
ORDER OF 

STATE OF TEXAS 
1700 N. Congress Avenue 
Suite 935 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

: • ••,... GEORGE G. SitALEY Ott & GAS ACCOUNT 
• • • rerom: George~--Staley 
••••• : To: STATE OF TEXAS 

• • 1700 N Congress Avenue; Su,te 935 . . Auslln, TX 78701-1495 

···~·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
••• : Invoice # I 

• 
••• • • • 

Invoice Amt 
640.00 

Shut in Gas Royalty payments for the GS 
State Pooled Gas Unit covering the S/2 
Section 45, Block 56, PSL Survey and the N/2 
~ection 4, Block 59, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas 
State Of Texas 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Suite 935 
Austin Texas 78701-1495 $640.00 

GEORGE G. STALEY OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 
From: George G. Staley 

To: STATE OF TEXAS 
1700 N Congress Avenue; Suite 935 
Auslln, TX 78701-1495 

Invoice# I Invoice Amt 
640.00 

Shut in Gas Royalty payments for the GS 
State Pooled Gas Unit covering the S/2 
Section 45, Block 56, PSL Survey and the N/2 
Section 4, Block 59, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas 
State Of Texas 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Suite 935 
Austin Texas 78701-1495 $640.00 

WEST TEXAS NATIONAL BANK 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

DATE 

02/10/2015 

15708622 
2117 

AMOUNT 

$**640.00* 

002117 

AUTHOAIZEO'.slGNA TUAE 

Vendor Code 
STATE 

Vendor Code 
STATE 

Check Date 
02/10/2015 

Check Date 
02/10/2015 

Check Amount 
$640.00 

Check Amount 
$640.00 

002117 
Check Number 

W TX-2117 

002117 
Check Number 

W TX-2117 



••• . . ~ 

••• • 
• 

•• f' ••• . - . 
• 
•• •• • •••• 

• 
•••• • • • • • 

Shut-In Affidavit 
Texas General Land Office 
Jerry E. Patterson Commissioner 
PO Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Please respond fully to all applicable questions on this affidavit. Shut-in may be denied for failure to 
provide information establishing the validity of this request for shut-in status. For shut-in leases 
contained within units, separate affidavits must be submitted for each state lease within the unit. 

I O 3 ~ --z,.-0 
Land Office lease no. Operator 
~ M-109108 Staley Operating Co. 
Lease name Field name 
GS State Gas Unit Pamela(Si lurian) 
Area Tract I Part ~ cres 

40 
Section 
N 1/2 Sec 4* 

'Block 59 
I Grantee I County 

Reeves 

SHUT-IN PAYMENTS 
Wells must be capable of producing in paying quantities. Attach an extra sheet to 
list additional gas wells . 

GAS 
Well # IRRC ID # p ate shut-in I Produced in past? 
1 233353 1-07-2015 ll] Yes 0 No 

Reason shut-in Lack of Market 

Well capable of producing @ 350 MCF/D + Q Bbls condensate + 25 BBls Water 

Well # IRRC ID # I Date shut-in I Produced in past? 
D ves 0 No 

Reason shut -in 

Well capable of producing @ MCF/ D + Bbls condensate + BBls Water 

Well # IRRC ID # I Date shut-in I Produced in past? 
D ves 0 No 

Reason shut-in 

Well capable of producing @ MCF/D + Bbls condensate + BBls Water 

Please list additional oil wells in the additional information section below 

OIL 
RRC Lease No. of wells Date shut- in 

TOTAL DAILY POTENTIAL RATE FOR ID # 
ID # for ID # Bbls o il MCF qas Bbls water 

Reason oil wells are shut- in 
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Method of water disposal for above gas and oil leases SWD on Section 3 Blk 59 PSL 

Total shut-in payment due for this lease $640.00 

Indicate which one of ~ payment 1s being made at the rate of twice the annual rental 

these is applicable D payment is being made at the rate of S for each well/ completion 

Are gas wells connected to a pipeline? 

~YES O NO 

Will purchaser take gas? Name of nearest purchaser 
Eagle Claw Midstream 

D yes-price per MCF offered $ Distance 

0 no Price offered $ 

List all producing wells within 1,000 feet of this lease. If there are wells more than 1, 000 feet from the lease 
which are drainina the lease, list these also. 

Operator Lease Name Well # RRC ID # Distance Completion Interval Status 
Energen Ranger 56-40 1H ~00 Unknown-No Producing 
Resoucres Completion Filed 

Please provide any additional information here: API : 389-32351 Original Completion - 10-08-2006 

Contact Mark E. Staley 
Operator's representative 

Notary Pub~nd for 

Gas purchaser, Eagle Claw Midstream, was shut in due 
to Enterprise gas plant being down. Enterprise had a 
turbine go down and are in the process of replacing it. 
April 1, 2015, should be the date of completion on the 
new turbine 
* Also includes the S/2 Section 45 BLK 56, PSL 

Phone 432-682-37 49 x 106 

GLO Use Only 

Receivinq Stamp 

Y}1, c\ f li hd County, State of 1e .x'.Ll5 

····~!";~'··, BECKY lVNN WORCESTER 
{{::JC:~;:-': No to ry Public. State of Texas 
! ,,.:._J~ / .. < My Commission Expires 
\ };·;,;·;~::/ August 19. 2016 ,,, .. , ... ,, 
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From: Steve Young syoung@eagleclawm1dstream.com 
Subjec1: Enterprise Force Majeure Notice 

Dale: January 27, 2015 al 9:46 AM 
To: Ted Ferguson (TFergeson@StaleyOperating.com) TFergeson@StaleyOperattng.com 
Cc: Bob Milam bmilarn@eagleclawm1dstream.com 

Ted - Following up on our call yesterday... Attached is Enterprise's FM Notice. I've 
chased this issue internally as well, and this is the only issue that has caused an 
interruption. I trust this addresses your question; however, please feel free to call with 
other questions. 

Steve Young 
EVP - Commercial 
EagleClaw Midstream Services, LLC 
Desk) 432-789-1333 x6 

E Entl:tprisc Product..-

1-yl0. 201S 

U.: NOTICE Of' f'OllCE M.,UEt,-.,; 

Laap.wW .. T ...... F.-Y 

To Whom II M.sy Ca.ccnL 

._.__ -----;,­_....,_ 

T1u lctta prowMlcs a wnttcn DCJCICC ..,.tac or Fora: M..Jc:arc E~ which bcpa on J--, I. 201S. 
~ clclM:ne, or Gu 1o die w• Tremni FKtbty 

Entcrpn:te GC LLC t-&tapruc, ~ aoofics rc.-omcr- 1 dillll the Force Ma,cun: IICJb(."c onpJIIIJy 
dfect1vc J~ I. 20 1S for inclement M2thcr - cxtmdcd oa January- I, 201S u tbc Waba Pbnt lllle1 
comprcuor bad RSWDCd cxlmslVc ct.masc and bas subKqtJCd.ly been ICDt m for rcpa1n. Eatcrprisc: c::xpccb 

tbc mJc:t comprc-or to be fially opc:rmocw by March .31. 2015. Carrcntly the tn:atmJ o(ps tlm doca DOC 

require mkt compn:u,o9 bu bcco mn,mcd AJI cvitomcn will be nobficd when fuJI Pl.it opcnt,om have 
rc11U1J1Cd and full ps production c., raumc. 

Ent~ re~ any ,nconvenaencc tJu. evcnc miry c.tUJC Customer. Sbou.Jd you have any quc,bon&. pleuc 
cone.ct Jrm Schwsz.. 71J-.J81-.51JO. ladnqg(fLqmxi,cgm . 

SU1ccrcly. 
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GEORGE G. STALEY 

February I 0, 20 15 

Jud 0 . Roberts, Trustee of the Jud 0 . Roberts Living Trust 
c/o Bank of America, N .A., Agent 
P.O. Box 830308 
Dallas, Texas 75203-0308 

McGary Living Trust - SPH 
McGary Family Trust - Kelly 

Separate Property 
Mary Jane McGary, a Ferne Sole 
c/o Bank of America, N. A., Agent 
P.O. Box 830308 
Dallas, Texas 75203-0308 

Coates Energy Trust and Coates Energy Interests, Ltd 
7373 Broadway 
Suite 406 
San Antonio, Texas 78209-3268 

State of Texas 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Suite 935 
Austin, Texas 7870 1- 1495 

Atten: Harriet Dunne 

P.O. Box 1556 
Midland, Texas 79702 

(432) 682-3749 

RE: Shut in Gas Royalty payments for the GS State Pooled Gas Unit covering the S/2 
Section 45, Block 56, PSL Survey and the N/2 Section 4, Block 59, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas 

Gentleman: 

Attached is a copy of an email from Eagleclaw Midstream, purchaser of the gas produced from 
the captioned well and a copy of a letter from Enterprise Products, the pipeline company who 
transports the gas to their Waha plant for processing. 

Enterprise has given notice to Eagleclaw of fo rce majeure due to problems with the equipment at 
the Waha plant as of January 1, 2015 later extended to January 7 2015. The plant will not be 
fu lly operational until March 31, 20 15. 
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This notice has caused Staley Operating Co. to shut in the GS State #1 gas well effective January 
7, 20 15 due to lack of market. Under paragraph 14 of the Mineral Classified Oi l And Gas 
Leases covering the pooled gas unit, taley Operating Co. is tendering shut in gas royalty 
payments to each lessor and the state of Texas in the amounts shown on the attached schedule in 
order to perpetuate the leases fo r one year or until the fo rce majeure is lifted by Enterpri se and 
gas production is resumed. 

Also enclosed is the executed and notarized original Shut-In Gas Affidavit, covering the GS 
State Gas Pooled Unit. 

Please execute the extra enclosed letter in the space provided below, evidencing the receipt of the 
shut in payment and return the letter to the undersigned at your earliest convenience. 

Should you have any questions about thi s matter, please call the undersigned at 432-682-3749, 
ext. 105. 

Yours truly, 

T1t1~c~~ 
The undersigned acknowledge the receipt of the Shut in Gas Royalty payment on the __ day 

of February, 2015 . 

STATE OF TEXAS 
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Shut in Gas Royalty payments for the GS State Pooled Gas Unit covering the S/2 
Section 45, Block 56, PSL Survey and the N/2 Section 4, Block 59, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas 

Jud 0. Roberts, Trustee of the Jud 0. Roberts Living Trust 
c/o Bank Of America, N.A., Agent 
P.O. Box 830308 
Dallas, Texas 75203-0308 

McGary Living Trust - SPH 
% Bank of America, N.A. , Agent 
P.O. Box 830308 
Dallas, Texas 75203-0308 

McGary Family Trust - Kelly 
Separate Property 

% Bank of America, N.A., Agent 
P.O. Box 830308 
Dallas, Texas 75203-0308 

Mary Jane McGary, A Ferne Sole 
% Bank of America, N.A., Agent 
P.O. Box 830308 
Dallas, Texas 75203-0308 

Coates Energy Trust and Coates Energy Interests, Ltd 
7373 Broadway 
Suite 406 
San Antonio, Texas 78209-3268 

State Of Texas 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Suite 935 
Austin, Texas 7870 1-1495 

Payment is based on $2.00/acre 

$320.00 

$ 88.89 

$ 88.89 

$ 88.89 

$ 53.34 

$640.00 
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MF109108 & 103820 

Unit 5043 SW--~ 1-- df- 15 

The Texas General Land Office makes no representations or warranties regarding the accuracy or completeness of the 

information depicted on this map or the data from which it was produced. This map IS NOT suitable for navigational purposes 

and does not purport to depict or establish boundaries between private and public land. 

Printed: Mar 19, 2015 

· it 
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George P. Bush, · · ner 
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07 : 05 : 55 , Fri Mar 20, 2015 

* ** OIL AND GAS W-2 / G-l RECORD * ** INQUIRY 
API # : 389 32351 SOURCE: RRC 
DIST : 08 LSE/ ID : 223353 
FLO: PAMELA {SILURIAN) 
OPER: STALEY OPERATING CO. 

WELL# : 1 TYPE : GAS 
LSE: GS STATE 

CNTY: REEVES 

COMPLETION: 10 08 2005 
W2-Gl: 06 30 2006 BUILT: 
ATTACHMENTS: ON FILE 
KEY IS I TO VIEW ATTACH : 

DRILL COMPLETED: 
ELEVATION : 
TOTAL DEPTH: 
PLUGBACK DEPTH : 

07 29 2005 
3147 
14775 
14410 

04 2 0 2007 

LOCATION SEC: 4 BLK: 59 
SUR: PSL/ BLACKARD, J K 

SUR/SECT : 001200 FT FROM NORTH 
NOTE=> REMARKS ON FILE FOR THIS DATE 

* SCREEN OPTIONS: 12=FORM/ SQZE 13=REMARKS 
* SELECT OPTION: {Ol=WBTM, OO=HELP, 

PRESS 'ENTER' FOR NEXT SCREEN 

DRILLING PERMIT # : 560015 
R-37 EXCEP CASE #: 
WATER INJECT PERM # : 
SALT WATER DISP # : 
DOCKET NUMBER : 
DIST W3 APPR DATE: MM DD YYYY 

WELLBORE PLUGGED: 

ABST: 2554 

AND 000800 FT FROM EAST 

14=WATER 19=PERMITS/ WELLIDS 
21=DIST PLUG) 



07:12:11. Fri Mar 20, 2015 

GAS LEDGER INQUIRY FOR 01 / 2015 
DISTRICT > 08 
FIELD NAME > PAMELA (SILURIAN ) 
OPERATOR NAME> STALEY OPERATING CO. 
LEASE NAME > GS STATE 

WELL#> 1 
GAS ALLOWABLE> 
GAS PROD > 

14446 
0 

ALLOWABLE CODE > X 

GAS TYPE BAL > NO BALANCING 
CUMULATIVE GAS STATUS> 0 
CUR REIN UNDER> DATE > 
COND PROD > 0 EOM BAL> 0 

GAS DISP AND METHOD 

TYPE FIELD 
FIELD NUMBER 

> CAPACITY 
> 68721 600 

OPERATOR NUMBER> 811415 
GAS RRC ID > 223353 

COND DISP AND METHOD 

VIEW LEDGER INFO FOR DIST> GAS RRC ID> FOR MM YY 
PF3=MENU PF4=PRIOR MONTH PFS=NEXT MONTH PF6=PROD LEDGER PF7=SCHED PF8=P4 



07 : 12 : 31, Fri Mar 20, 2015 

DISTRICT> 08 GAS LEDGER INQUIRY 
FIELD > PAMELA (SILURIAN) 
OPERATOR> STALEY OPERATING CO. 
LEASE > GS STATE 

GAS GAS * 
MM/YYYY ALLOW PROD LIFT 
03 / 2014 13677 x 13677 0 
04/2014 14670 x 11965 0 
05 / 2014 15159 x 11723 0 
06/2014 14670 x 11513 0 
07 / 2014 13671 x 13274 0 
08/2014 14460 x 14460 0 
09 / 2014 13469 x 13469 0 
10/2014 1 3268 x 12136 0 
11/ 2014 13980 x 12333 0 
12 /2 014 14446 x 11147 0 
01 / 2015 14446 x 

# 68721 600 
It 811415 
# 223353 WELL# 

* DISPOSITIONS* * 
AMT CODE AMT CODE 

13677 2 
11965 2 
11723 2 
11513 2 
13274 2 
14460 2 
13469 2 
12136 2 
12333 2 
11147 2 

1 

CUMU G/ C RATIO 
STAT (MCF/ BBL) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

02/2015 12 572 x o ~ NORPT ~~ I - 7, 15 0 

GO TO DIST> GAS RRC I D#> 
PFl=HELP PF2=COND PF3=MENU PF4 =PROD RMKS PF6=PROD PF7=SCHEDULE PF8 =P4 PF9=LDGR 
PFlO=GlO PFll=STATUS PF12=G-l PF17=P-17 PMT PF18=T-l PF19=HIST LDG 
** PRESS ENTER TO SCROLL** 



07:12 : 2~ Fri Mar 20, 2015 

DISTRICT> 08 GAS LEDGER INQUIRY 
FIELD > PAMELA (SILURIAN) # 68721 600 
OPERATOR> STALEY OPERATI NG co. # 811415 
LEASE > GS STATE # 223353 WELL # 1 

GAS GAS * * DISPOSITIONS* * CUMU G/ C RATIO 
MM/YYYY ALLOW PROD LIFT AMT CODE AMT CODE STAT (MCF/ BBL ) 
03 / 2013 21266 x 12065 0 12065 2 0 
04 / 2013 18390 x 15975 0 15975 2 0 
05 / 2013 17143 x 13916 0 13916 2 0 
06 / 2013 13770 x 11522 0 11522 2 0 
07 / 2013 16523 x 15289 0 15289 2 0 
08/2013 16523 x 14520 0 14520 2 0 
09/2013 15990 x 12886 0 12886 2 0 
10 / 2013 15283 x 12300 0 12300 2 0 
11/ 2013 14790 x 12300 0 12300 2 0 
12 / 2013 15283 x 11786 0 11786 2 0 
01 / 2014 15149 x 15149 0 15149 2 0 
02 / 2014 12040 x 10348 0 10348 2 0 

GO TO DIST> GAS RRC ID#> 
PFl=HELP PF2=COND PF3=MENU PF4=PROD RMKS PF6=PROD PF7=SCHEDULE PF8=P4 PF9=LDGR 
PFlO=GlO PFll=STATUS PF12=G-l PF17=P-17 PMT PF18=T-l PF19=HIST LDG 
** PRESS ENTER TO SCROLL** 
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Drew Reid - Fwcl : COATE LEA E 

From: Ted Fergeson <tfergeson@staleyoperating.com> 
Drew Reid <Drew.Reid@GLO.TEXAS.GOV> 
4/28/2015 9:02 AM 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: Fwd: COATES LEASE 
Attachment : new EX A COATE .docx; A TTOOOO 1.htm 

FYI. 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Ted Fergeson <tfergeson@staleyoperating.com> 
Subject: COATES LEASE 
Date: April 27, 2015 at 4:45:35 PM CDT 
To: SHERRIE GREEN <SGreen@coatesenergy.com> 

HERRIE: 

f A EFFORT TO ACOMMODATE ALL PARTIES, TALEY WOULD PROPO E 
TO COATES THE FOLLOWING: 

LEA ETHE COATE fNTERE T UNDER THE PREVIOUS TALKED ABOUT 
TERMS. IE 3 MO THS, $125/AC A D A 1/4 ROYALTY AS TO ALL RIGHT 
BELOW THE WOODFORD FORMATro AT A DEPTH OF 13,884 A DESCRIBED 
BY TllE BOREHALL COMPE ATED O IC/GAMMA RAY LOGO THE 
BULLDOGOPERATI GCOMPA YG TATE # ! WELL(API #42-389-3235 1) 
LOCATED 1,200' F L A D 800' FEL OF ECTIO 4, BLOCK 59, P L. THI 
LANGUAGE WOULD BE ADDED TO TI IE EX. A A HOWN O THE ATTACI JED 
REVISED EX A. THI PROPOSAL WOULD FREE UP Tl IE HALLOW RI GHT 
OWNED BY COATE . YOUR DEEP RIGTTT WOULD BE UBJECT TO THE 
POOLED UNIT A TO THE PRODUCT G WELL FOR Tl IE 3 YEAR TERM AS 
PREVlOU LY DISCUSSED. 

file:///C:/Users/Dreid/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/553F4CCODOM 1 PO_Eight I 00 17... 4/28/20 15 



Drew Reid - Re: OFFSET OBLIGATION TO ENERGEN Ranger 56-40 #1 WELL 

From: Drew Reid 

To: Fergeson, Ted 

Subject: Re: OFFSET OBLIGATION TO ENERGEN Ranger 56-40 #1 WELL 

CC: Dunne, Harriet; GREEN, SHERRIE; Hatter, Robert; LONG, JUSTIN; OLSEN, ... 

Ted, 
Thank you for getting back to me on this. Information is hard to find on this well at this t ime. 
The GLO is also looking. As you know the offset obligation is there but having the well information 
to evaluate the well is important to the process. The State is willing to extend some time to 
gather all the information needed to evaluate the well. The State will also need the following data: 
1) The direction of maximum compressive stress, 2) Estimated permeability of the targeted zone 
and 3) Half fracture lengths, based upon micro-seismic. I have discuss this with Robert Hatter, the 
Director of Energy and he has agreed that extra time is needed to evaluate this offset properly. 
The State will allow Staley a six (6) month time period, from first production ( Feb 15, 2015) to 
gather all the information needed and furnish this information to the GLO. At that time we will 
sit down with you and your attorney and discuss what needs to be done as to the offset well. 
Drew 

> > > Ted Fergeson <tfergeson@staleyoperating.com> 4/29/2015 12:41 PM > > > 
DREW: 

Page l of 2 

STALEY HAS BEEN MADE AWARE OF A POTENTIAL OFFSET OBLIGATION UNDER THE COATES AND REGAN 
LEASES IN SECTION 45. THESE LEASES ARE LOCATED SOUTH OF THE RECENTLY COMPLETED ENERGEN 
HORIZONTAL WELL THAT IS DRILLED IN AN ORIENT A TION THAT IS ESSENTIALLY NORTH/ SOUTH. THIS 
INFORMATION ALONE, AND THE FACT THAT DRAINAGE FROM THESE WOLFCAMP HORIZONTAL WELLS IS 
PERPENDICULAR FROM THE WELLS' ORIENTATIONS (EAST/WEST FROM THE ENERGEN WELL), NOT TO 
MENTION THAT THE DISTANCE OF THE WELL'S CLOSEST TAKE POINT TO STALEY'S LEASES HAS NOT BEEN 
PROVIDED, RAISE SERIOUS DOUBTS AS TO WHETHER THE WELL IS DRAINING STALEY LEASES AT ALL 

MOREOVER, THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT QUESTIONS WHETHER THE ENERGEN WELL IS PRODUCING IN PAYING 
QUANTITIES. FIRST PRODUCTION APPARENTLY WAS IN FEBRUARY 2015. WE WERE ABLE TO GET THAT INFO 
FROM DRILLNG INFO. WE HAVE TRIED TO LOCATE COMPLETION REPORTS IN THE RRC BUT HAVE BEEN 
UNABLE TO FIND ANY COMPLETION INFORMATION INCLUDING THE LOCATION OF TAKE POINTS OFFSETTING 
OUR LEASES AND/ OR PRODUCTION REPORTS ON THE WELL FROM THE RRC. 

IN ORDER TO COMPLETELY EVALUATE THE PRODUCTION FROM THE WELL TO DETERMINE IF IT IS 
COMMERCIAL, WE WILL NEED TO GATHER ALL OF THE INFORMATION FROM THE WELL INCLUDING FUTURE 
MONTHLY PRODUCTION REPORTS AND THE COMPLETION REPORTS WHEN AVAILABLE AS WELL AS 
PRODUCTION FROM OTHER WELLS IN THE AREA. INFORMATION AS TO DRAINAGE IN THIS AREA WOULD 
ALSO BE HELPFUL BUT DUE TO THE LACK OF PRODUCTION AND WELL DENSITY, THAT INFO MAY NOT BE YET 
AVAILABLE. WE ARE ALSO AWARE OF THE HORIZONTAL PRODUCTION DECLINES IN THE FIRST MONTHS OF 
PRODUCTION FROM WOLFCAMP HORIZONTAL WELLS IN THIS AREA SO THAT WILL HAVE TO BE ALSO 
EVALUATED TO DETERMINE THE ECONOMICS OF THE OFFSET WELL AND WHETHER IT IS PRODUCING IN 
PAYING QUANTITIES. BASED ON THE PRODUCTION REPORTS FROM THE RRC ON THE EOG WELLS ABOUT 5 
MILES TO THE NORTH AND EAST, STEEP PRODUCTION DECLINES IN THESE WELLS OCCUR IN THE FIRST 9 

MONTHS. 

about:blank 4/29/2015 



Harriet Dunne- OFFSET OBLIGATION TO ENERGEN Ranger 56-40 #1 WELL 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

DREW: 

Ted Fergeson <tfcrgeson c<;,,staleyoperating.com> 
Dre, Reid <Drcw.Reid@GLO.TEXA .GOV> 
4/29/20 15 12:41 PM 
OFF ET OBLIGATlO TOE ERGE Ranger 56-40 #1 WELL 

HERRIE GREE < Grecn@coatesenergy.com>, BRE DA OL E <brenda .. ol enc us ... 

Page I of I 

TALEY HA BEE MADE A WARE OF A POTE TIAL OFF ET OBLIGATIO U DER TI IE COATE A D 
REGA LEA E I ECTIO 45. TIIE ELEA E ARE LOCATED OUTIIOF TI IE RECE TLY 
COM PLETED E ERGE IIORIZO TJ\LWELLTIIAT I DRILLED ! A ORIE TATIO TIIAT I 
E E TIALLY ORTI !/ OUTH. Tl II INFORMATIO ALO E. A D Tl IE FACT THAT ORAi AGE FROM 
THE E WOLFCAMP HORIZO TAL WELL I PERPE DICULAR FROM TIIE WELL 'ORI E TATI0 1 
(EA T/WESTFROMTHE E ERGE WELL), OTTO ME TIO THATTHE DI TA CEOFTHEWELL' 
CLO E T TAKE POI T TO TAL EY' LEA E HA OT BEE PROVIDED, RAI E SERI OU DOUBT A 
TO WIIETHER THE WELL I ORA i I G TALEY LEA E AT ALL 

MOREOVER, T l IERE ARE IG !FICA T QUE TIO WHET! IER THEE ERGE WELL I PRODUCI G 
I PAY I G QUA TIT IE . FIR T PRODUCTIO APPA RE TLY WA I FEBRUARY 20 15. WE WERE 
AB LETOGETTHAT I FOFROMDRI LL G I FO. WEHAV TRIEDTO LOCATECOMPLETIO 
REPORT I T l IE RRC BUT HAVE BEE U ABLE TO FI DA Y COMPLETIO I FORMATIO 
I CLUDI G THE LOCATIO OF TA KE POI TS OFF ETTI GOUR LEA E A DIOR PRODUCTIO 
REPORT O THE WELL FROM TI IE RRC. 

I ORDER TO COMPLETELY EVALUATE T l IE PRODUCTIO FROM THE WELL TO DETERMI E IF IT I 
COMMERCIAL. WE WILL EEO TO GATI IER ALL OF THE I FORMATIO FROM THE WELL 
I CLUDI G FUTURE MO THLY PRODUCTIO REPORT A D THE COMPLETIO REPORT WHE 
AVA IL BLEA WELLA PRODUCTIO FROMOTII ERWELL I TI IEAREA. I FORMATIO A TO 
ORA i AGE I T l IIS A REA WOULD AL O BE HELPFUL BUT DUE TO Tl IE LACK OF PRODUCTIO A D 
WELL DE ITY,THAT I FOMAY OT BE YET AVA ILABLE. WEAREAL OAWAREOFTHE 
HORJZO TAL PRODUCTIO DECLI E I THE FIR T MO Tl I OF PRODUCTIO FROM WOLFCAMP 
HORIZO TAL WELL I THI AREA SO THAT WILL HAVE TO BE AL O EVALUATED TO DETERMT E 
THE ECO OMIC OF Tl IE OFF ET WELL A DWI I ETHER IT I PRODUCI G I PA YI G QUA TITIES. 
BA ED O THE PRODUCTIO REPORT FROM T HE RRC O THE EOG WELL A BOUT 5 M ILE TO THE 

ORTI I A D EA T. TEEP PRODUCTIO DECLI E I T l IE E WELL OCCUR I THE FIR T 9 
MO Tit . 

BA ED O T l IE ABOVE. TALEY I REQUE TI GA REA O ABLE LE GTI I OF TIME FROM THE 
GLO ,A IT HA PROVIDED OTI IER OPERATOR WITII OFF ET WELL I UE RAI ED BY 
HORIZO TALWOLFCAM PWELL I Till GE ERALAREA, TOGETTIIE I FORMATIO EEDEDTO 
MAKE A ADEQUATE BU I E DECI IO A TO WI IETHER OR OT A OFF ET WELL I 

ECE ARY. 

TED FERGE O 
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Drew Reid - FW~ OFFSET OBLIGATION TO ENERGEN Ranger 56-40 #1 WELL 

F rom: 
To: 
Date: 
Subj ect: 

Flip Whitworth <fwhitworth@scottdoug.com> 
Ted Fergeson <tfergeson@staleyoperating.com>, "Drew Re id(drew.reid@glo.t... 
4/29/20 15 1 :25 PM 
FW: OFFSET OBLIGATIO TOE ERGEN Ranger 56-40 # I WELL 

Page 1 of 3 

Ted - as Drew knows, Mr. Long is on ly partia lly correct. For the offset provision to be triggered, that well must 
be producing in paying quantities, which is the basis for our requesting the extension of time to make that 
determination that the agency has granted on many previous occasions. In addition, the agency has historically 
applied this offset provision in a fair and reasonable manner such that no offset well was required to be drilled if 
there was in fact no drainage. I don't think we want to make this second point with the bank, at least at this 
time. FW 

From: Long, J.N. (j.n.lonq@ustrust.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2015 12:55 PM 
To: 'Ted Fergeson'; 'Drew Reid' 
Cc: 'SHERRIE GREEN'; Olsen, Brenda S; 'robert.hatter@GLO.TEXAS.GOV'; 'Harriet Dunne'; Flip Whitworth 
Subject: RE: OFFSET OBLIGATION TO ENERGEN Ranger 56-40 #1 WELL 

Ted, 

Whether the Energen well is draining or not is not the point. The borehole of the well is with in 1,000 
feet of our lease line and is therefore deemed to be draining whether or not it actually is. 

J. . Long, RPL 
Vice President and Property Manager 
U.S. Trust, Bank of America Private Wealth Management 
Oil and Gas Department 
90 1 Main Street, 17th Floor, TX 1-492-17-01 
Dallas, Texas 75202-3738 
Phone: (214) 209-9888 
Fax: (2 14) 41 6-0802 

Please note my new e-ma il add ress: j.n.long@ustrust.com 

-----Origina l Message-----
From: Ted Fergeson [tfergeson@staleyo perating.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 20 15 12:4 1 PM Central Standard Time 
To: Drew Reid 
Cc: SHERRJE GREE ; Olsen, Brenda S; Long, J.N.; robert.hatter(@glo.texas.gov; Harriet Dunne; 
PHILIP WHITWORTH, JR. 
Subject: OFFSET OBLIGATIO TO E ERGEN Ranger 56-40 #1 WELL 

DREW: 
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. Exhibit "A" 

Attached to that certa in Oil and Gas Lease dated Apri l 15, 2015 
By and Between The ta te of Texas acting by a nd throug h its agents, Le:sors 

Coates Energy Trust and Coates E nergy Interest , Ltd. 
a nd George G. ta ley, Lessee 

I. Upon the ces ation of drilling al each we ll location, the abandonment of said lease or 
surrender thereof, Lessee, its uccessor or assigns, shall then level all drilling pits and 
other excavations and shall repair all damage done, or cause to be done, to bui ldings. 
fences, roads, cu lverts, turf. water wells and/or other improvements and to restore 
same to their original condition within 90 days after the cessation of activity. o 
drilling mud shall be spread on surface lands of Lessor without express written consent 
of Les or. 

2. Lessee' right to use water from the leased premise shall not include the right to u e 
fresh water from any fresh water sands or stra ta underlying the leased 
premises for any secondary recovery operations that may be conducted on the leased 
premises. Les ee shall have the right to use fresh water from wells or surface 
impoundments only wi th. the expressed pennis ion of the Lessor. 

All operations of Lessee shal l be conducted so a to min imize the amount of surface land 
used or damaged by Lessee and Lessee agrees to construct not more than one road to 
each location on the leased premises and to confine all travel inciden t to the dri ll ing 
and production of such well to the single road. A 11 roads constructed by Lessee sha ll 
be of good quality and suitable for all-weather use. The routes for all roads shall be 
mutually agreed upon between Le sor and Lessee before the commencement of any 
road construction. Lessee agrees to mai ntain all roads used by Le see on the leased 
prem ises in good condition and repair during the period of Lessee's operations on the 
lease premise . The surface owner shall have the ri ght to use al l roads on the lea ed 
premises. 

4. It is understood and agreed that this lease docs not cover or include any right or 
privilege of hunting with firearms and/or with dogs or otherwise on the leased 
premises or fi shing on the leased prem ises: all such hunting and ti hing rights being 
expressly reserved, and Les ec agrees that none of the Le see.s offi cers, agents, 
employee or representati ves will bring any dogs and/or firearms upon the leased 
premise , and that any one o doing shall be trespassers and subject to prosecution as 
such. 

6. Prior to erecting new storage tanks, pipeli nes compre sor stations or other usual 
faci lities requ ired by Lessee for producing o il and gas and operati ng th i lease, 
Les ce shall adv ise of Lessor, Lessee's intention. Les or and Lessee wi ll then 
mutually select a site or sites for locatin g such equipment and pipel ines tak ing into 
consideration the ranching and farming operation of Le sor and Lessee's needs 1 n 
conducting its operations under the terms of this lea e in area onable manner. 



6. Lessee prior to the constructi on of any new road o r the cutting, altering and 
remova l of any ex isting fence on the leased premi ses or the cutting or removal of 
any tree on the leased premises, s h a l I notify L essor of s uch inte nti o n a nd 
s ha ll be governed by the Lessor' wis hes. Lessee shall dispose of al l brush, trees, trash 
and debris away from the property. Under no ci rcu mstances wi ll trash. garbage or 
debris be burled o r dumped on the property or adjacent lands of Lessor. Brush and 
trees may be buried or burned on the prope1ty on ly ,with wri tten permission from 
owner or hi s re presentati ve. 

7. Lessee agrees to protect defend, indemni fy and ho ld harmless Lessor, the owners of the 
s urface of the Leased Premises, and their respective agents, employees and tenants, 
from and a g a ins t a ll liabiliti es, losses, expenses, claims, demands, and causes of 
action of every kind and character, whether fo r death or persona l inj ury to persons 
(including agents and employees of Lessee and Lessee's subcontractors) fo r loss o r 
damage to property, in any way and at any time aris ing out of, incident to, or in 
connection with this Lease, operations conducted on th e Leased Premises. or breach 
of the terms hereof, regardless of whether any such liability, loss, expense , 
c lai m, demand or cause of action is based on the sole or concurrent negligence of 
any patty indemni lied hereu nder. 

8. Each drill site location shall be constructed so as to result in the lease interference wi th 
surface usage as reasonably practicable under the c ircumstances. All pits s hall be 
constructed and lined so as not to po llute the adjoin in g land at the request of Lessor. 
Lessee sha ll take a ll reasonable precautions necessary to preven t land, air and wa ter 
pol lution, inc luding pollution to al l underground fresh water zones. Lessee shall 
collect all trash which accumulates in connection w ith his operations and remove such 
trash from the Leased Premises. Lessee shall take all reasonable precautions to prevent 
blo",outs from occurring on the Leased Premises. Lessee shall ut ilize o nly such area 
around each producing well as is reasonab ly necessary for such purposes, and Lessee 
shall restore the remainder of such drill s ite to its origina l condition as nearly as 
possi ble w ithin a reasona ble time after the completion of operations on each drill 
s ite where no producing well is located, Lessee sha ll clear the location, remove all 
equipment placed upon the drill s ite by the Lessee, clean out and back fil l al l pits, a nd 
re turn the surface of the drill s ite to its orig inal condition as nearly as possible. 
Lessee shall construct and maintain gates at all places where any roads used by 
Lessee cross through fences on the Leased Premises, and Lessee shal l keep such 
gates locked when not actua ll y passing through such gates. Upon termination of 
Lessee's operations on the Leased Premises, Lessee shall restore the surface of all 
lands utilized by Lessee and not theretofore restored, to their original condition as 
nearly as possible. Within six (6) months after the terminatio n of th is lease, Lessee shall 
remove any and all property placed by Lessee on the Leased Premises or Lessor shall 
cause same to be removed a t Lessee's expen e. 

9. Lessee is to comply with a ll Fede ra l and tate regu lat io ns. 

I 0. Lessee shall pay ma rket val ue, on the day of the event, for any and a ll livestock lost as a 
result of Lessee's operations under this lease. 



11. All pipelines are to be buried 36 inches below the ground, which wi ll be from the top of 
the pipe to the surface of the ground. Only crude oi l and natura l gas (no other 
derivatives) will be a llowed to be transported through any pipelines located on the 
property. 

12. Les ee shal l not conduct any operations within one-quarter (1 /4) mile of any 
homestead , li ving quarters or livestock watering facilit ies without express consent of 
Lessor. 

13. This lease is a three-month primary term, paid-up lease so no delay rental payments are 
due. For purposes of the payment of any minimum royalty and/or shut-in royalty, the 
delay rental for this lease shall be deemed to be $5 per gross surface acre or $66.67 per 
year to Coates Energy Trust, $66.66 per year to Coates Energy Interests, Ltd. and 
$133 .33 per year to the State of Texas. 

14. OTWHITHSTA DI G A YTHING CO TAI ED HEREI TO THE 
CO TRARY THIS LEASE HALL O LY COVER ALL RJGHTS BELOW THE TOP 
OF THE WOODFORD FORMATIO AT 13,884' TO 14,875' , AS DESCRJBED BY 
TH E BOREHALL COM PENSATED SON IC/GAMMA RAY LOG O THE 
BULLDOG OPERATING COM PA Y GS TATE # I WELL (API #42-389-32351) 
LOCATED I ,200' F LA D 800' FEL OF SECTIO 4, BLOCK 59, P LA D 



l~. 

~ik No. IO:flo6 

~~~~~~~~~~~~·Coun~ 

6!wM \- o C~s-e....\- d,\~t1 

Dale Filed: o4/ ;2.lfj I \ S"" 
George P. Bush, ~uloncr 

By~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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15-03742 
FILED FOR RECORD 

REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 
May 01, 2015 at 10:20:00 AM 

RELEASE OF OIL AND GAS LEASES 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF REEVES 

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned does hereby 
relinquish, surrender, and forever quitclaim to the hereinafter named Lessors, their 
heirs, successors and Assigns, as their interest may appear, any and all right, title and 
interest whatsoever presently owned by the undersigned in and to the land described 
herein below by virtue of the following described Oil and Gas Leases, to-wit: 

LESSOR: Roberta M. Regan Testamentary Trust, Bank of America, N.A., Trustee, and 
as agent for the State of Texas 
LESSEE: GEORGE G. ST ALEY 
DATE: March3 0, 201 1 
RECORDED: OPR VOLUME 876, PAGE 256 

Insofar as said Oil and Gas Lease covers the following described land: 

SOUTH ONE-HALF (S/2) OF SECTION 45, BLOCK 56, PUBLIC SCHOOL 
SURVEY, REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS. AS TO ALL DEPTHS BELOW 14,875 
FEET. 

AND 

"-"t'Y\ 't=. \ O°t \ o~ 
'A. 4r-c... GA:"> e. 

LESSOR: Jud 0. Roberts Living Trust, Jud 0. Roberts Trustee, and as agent for the 
State of Texas 
LESSEE: GEORGE G. STALEY 
DATE: JUne 13, 2011 
RECORDED: OPR VOLUME 887, PAGE 769 

Insofar as said Oil and Gas Lease covers the following described land: 

NORTH ONE-HALF (N/2) OF SECTION 4, BLOCK 59, PUBLIC SCHOOL -rv\t-" _ \ \2.C\Olo 

SURVEY, REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS, AS TO ALL DEPTHS BELOW 14,875 
FEET. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed on this 2st
11 

day of April, 2015. 

d~AfliY.fMy 
STATE OF TEXAS {} 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND {} 

This instrument was acknowledged before me thi s the 28th day of April , 20 15, by 
GEORGE G. STALEY. 

My Commission Expires 

,,,,~~t~~~·,, BEC KY LYNN WORCESTER 
/~~':::JC;J \ No tary PlJbllc, Sta te of Texas ' 
=. ,.: .. ~ _.: .. ~ My co,-nmission Expires 
\~;i.oi"{~~~~ August 19 . 2016 

'''•1111''' 

·-

~i~~~ 
the State of Texas 
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GEORGE G. STALEY 
OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 

P.O. BOX 1556 
MIDLAND, TX 79702 

432-682-3749 

WEST TEXAS NATIONAL BANK 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 15711 415 

002146 

PAY One hundred twenty-five dollars and no cents 
TO THE 
ORDER OF 

General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

11•00 2 l. .... ti111 

GEORGE G. STALEY OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 
From: George G. Staley 

To: General Land Office 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

Invoice# I Invoice Amt 
01 125.00 

• • LFilino fees for Release of Oil & Gas Leases 

: . : I 

.. 
• • f' • 

• • ••• 

• •• • • • ••• • 

GEORGE G. STALEY OIL&GASACCOUNT 
From: George G. Staley 

To: General Land Office 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Ausl,n, TX 78701·1495 

Invoice# 
01 

I Invoice Amt 
125.00 

Filina fees for Release of Oil & Gas Leases 

Vendor Code 
GLO 

Vendor Code 
GLO 

DATE 

05/01 /2015 

Check Date 
05/01 /2015 

Check Date 
05/01 /2015 

Check Amount x $125.00 

Check Amount 
$125.00 

2146 

AMOUNT 

$**125.00* 

002146 
Check Number 

W TX-2146 

002146 
Check Number 

W TX-2146 
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••• 

General Land Office 
Relinquishment Act Lease For.11 
Revised, September 1997 

15-03741 
FILED FOR RECORD 

REEVES COUl'HY, TEXAS 
May 01, 2015 at 10:20:00AM 

MF"°\ oq to6 D 

:.: i ~ustin, mexas • •••••• • • 

•••• • .... OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT 1s made and entered into this ..:..;15=---- day of""A"-P"'"'R"'IL=--------'20_15 __ • between the State of Texas. acting 
• 

: • ··~Y and through its agent, COATES ENERGY TRUST AND COATES ENERGY INTERESTS. LTD, {HERINAFTER COLLECTIVELY CALLED COATES 

••• ~NERGY 

of 7373 BROADWAY STE 406. SAN ANTONIO. TX 78209 

(Give Permanent Address) 

said agent herein referred to as the owner of the soil (whether one or more), and ___ G=EO~ R=G=E_G~ . S- T~A~L=E~Y ________ ______ _ 

of __ .... P...., ..... O'--=B""O"-X.:.....:.;15...,5.,6 ...... ..:..:M.:.:.ID=LA'-'-N'-""'D.._. TX..:..!..!.....:.7-=:9.:..70""2=------------------ ------ hereinafter called Lessee. 

(Give Permanent Address) 

1. GRANTING CLAUSE. For and in consideration of the amounts stated below and of the covenants and agreements to be paid, kept and 
performed by Lessee under this lease, the State of Texas acting by and through the owner of the soil, hereby grants, leases and lets unto Lessee, for 
the sole and only purpose of prospecting and drilling for and producing oil and gas, laying pipe lines. building tanks , storing oil and building power 
stations, telephone lines and other structures thereon, to produce. save, take care of, treat and transport sa id products of the lease, the following lands 
situated in REEVES County, State of Texas. to-wit: 

SOUTH ONE-HALF (S/2) OF SECTION 45, BLOCK 56. PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY 

containing --~3=2=0 ____ acres, more or less. The bonus consideration paid for this lease is as follows: 

To the State of Texas: THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE & 34/100 

Dollars (53.333.34 ) 

To the owner of the soil· THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE & 34/100 

Dollars (53.333.34 > 

Total bonus consideration SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX & 68/100 

Dollars {$ 6.666.68 ) 

The total bonus consideralton paid represents a bonus of =O .... N=E~H'"'""'U ..... N=D .... R=E=D- TWE'"""'"'~N"'-'T~Y~F~IV~E~----------- ---------

----------------- Dollars (5 125.00 ) per acre, on "'-5=3-=3=3 _____ net acres. 



• •• 

3. DELAY RENTALS. If no well is commenced on the leased premises on or before one (1) year from this date, this lease shall terminate, 

unless on or before· such anniversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the soil or to his credit in the---- ----------

----------- - ----- Bank, at • 
or its successors (which shall continue as the depository regard less of changes in the ownership of said land), the amount specified below; in addition, 
Lessee shall pay or tender to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AT AUSTIN, TEXAS, a like sum on 
or before said date. Payments under this paragraph shall operate as a rental and shall cover the privilege of deferring the commencement of a well for 
one (1) year from said date. Payments under this paragraph shall be in the following amounts: 

To the owner of the soil: ------ - - - --------- ---------------
Dollars ($. _ _ ________ __, 

TotheStateofTexas: ___ ________ _____________________ _ 

Dollars ($ ______ ____ __, 

Total Delay Rental:------------- ----- ---------------

: .: ' Dollars ($ ______ _____ _, 

• 
" : ... i n a like manner and upon like payments or tenders annually, the commencement of a well may be further deferred for successive periods of one (1) 

• year each during the primary term. All payments or tenders of rental to the owner of the soil may be made by check or sight draft of Lessee, or any 
•.•,assignee of this lease, and may be delivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designated in this paragraph (or its successor bank) should 

••• : cease to exist, suspend business, liquidate, fail or be succeeded by another bank, or for any reason fail or refuse to accept rental, Lessee shall not be 
held in default for failure to make such payments or tenders of rental until thirty (30) days after the owner of the soil shall deliver to Lessee a proper 
recordable instrument naming another bank as agent to receive such payments or tenders . 

• • • • 4. PRODUCTION ROYAL TIES. Upon production of oil and/or gas, Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid one-half (1/2) of the royalty 
: • : ~rovided for in this lease to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, at Austin, Texas, and one-half (1/2) of such royalty to the 

owner of the soil: 
(A ) OIL. Royalty payable on oil, which is defined as including all hydrocarbons produced in a liquid form at the mouth of the well and also as 

all condensate, distillate, and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas run through a separator or other equipment, as hereinafter provided, 
shall be 1/4 part of the gross production or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office, such value to be determined by 1) the highest posted price, plus premium, if any, offered or paid for oil, condensate, distillate, or other liquid 
hydrocarbons, respectively, of a like type and gravity in the general area where produced and when run, or 2) the highest market price thereof offered or 
paid in the general area where produced and when run, or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof, whichever is the greater. Lessee agrees that before 
any gas produced from the leased premises is sold, used or processed in a plant, it will be run free of cost to the royalty owners through an adequate oil 
and gas separator of conventional type, or other equipment at least as efficient, so that all liquid hydrocarbons recoverable from the g,as by such means 
will be recovered. The requirement that such gas be run through a separator or other equipment may be waived, in writing, by the royalty owners upon 
such terms and conditions as they prescribe. 

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas (including flared gas), which is defined as all hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not 
defined as oil in subparagraph (A) above, produced from any well on said land (except as provided herein with respect to gas processed in a plant for 
the extraction of gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or other products) shall be 1/4 part of the gross production or the market value thereof, at the 
option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such value to be based on the highest market price paid or offered for 
gas of comparable quality in the general area where produced and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer, whichever is the greater; 
provided that the maximum pressure base in measuring the gas under this lease shall not at any time exceed 14.65 pounds per square inch absolute, 
and the standard base temperature shall be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, correction to be made for pressure according to Boyle's Law, and for specific 
gravity according to tests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testing being used by the industry at the time of testing. 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed in a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoline or other liquid 
hydrocarbons shall be 1/4 part of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons extracted or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner 
of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office. All royalties due herein shall be based on one hundred percent (1 00%) of the total plant 
production of residue gas attributable to gas produced from this lease, and on fifty percent (50%), or that percent accruing to Lessee, whichever is the 
greater, of the total plant production of liquid hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from this lease; provided that if liquid hydrocarbons are 
recovered from gas processed in a plant in which Lessee (or its parent, subsidiary or affiliate) owns an interest, then the percentage applicable to liquid 
hydrocarbons shall be fifty percent (50%) or the highest percent accruing to a third party processing gas through such plant under a processing 
agreement negotiated at arm's length (or if there is no such third party, the highest percent then being specified in processing agreements or contracts in 
the industry), whichever is the greater. The respective royalties on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shall be determined by 1) the highest market 
price paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable quality in the general area, or 2) the gross price paid or offered for such residue 
gas (or the weighted average gross selling price for the respective grades of liquid hydrocarbons), whichever is the greater. In no event, however, shall 
the royalties payable under this paragraph be less than the royalties which would have been due had the gas not been processed. 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black, sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepting liquid 
hydrocarbons) whether said gas be "casinghead," "dry," or any other gas, by fractionating, burning or any other processing shall be 1/4 part of 
the gross production of such products, or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, 
such market value to be determined as follows: 1) on the basis of the highest market price of each product for the same month in which such product is 
produced, or 2) on the basis of the average gross sale price of each product for the same month in which such products are produced; whichever is the 
greater. 

5. MINIMUM ROYAL TY. During any year after the expiration of the primary term of th is lease, if this lease is maintained by production, the 
royalties paid under this lease in no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay rental herein provided; otherwise, there shall be 
due and payable on or before the last day of the month succeeding the anniversary date of this lease a I I to fl1Udlal&~ess the 
amount of royalties paid during the preceding year. If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a del a unt, ther(!e:JP!yl(Bprposes of this 
paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar ($1 .00) per acre. ~ ~ ORIGINAL FILED IN 
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6. ROYAL TY IN KIND. Notwithstanding any other provision in this lease, at any time or from time to time, the owner of the soil or the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office may, at the option of either, upon not less than sixty (60) days notice to the holder of the lease, require that the 
payment of any royalties accruing to such royalty owner under this lease be made in kind. The owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office's right to take its royalty in kind shall not diminish or negate the owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's rights 
or Lessee's obligations, whether express or implied, under this lease. 

7. NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those paid in kind) shall be without deduction for 
the cost of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting, and otherwise making the oil, gas and 
other products hereunder ready for sale or use. Lessee agrees to compute and pay royalties on the gross value received, including any reimbursements 
for severance taxes and production related costs. 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease's proportionate share of any fuel 
used to process gas produced hereunder in any processing plant. Notwithstanding any other provision of this lease, and subject to the written consent of 
the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee may recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for 
injection into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed; 
no royalties shall be payable on the recycled gas until it is produced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner which entitles the royalty owners to a 
royalty under this lease. 

:.: I 9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royalties not taken in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the General Land Office at 

•: ••• t ustin, Texas, in the following manner: 

• Payment of royalty on production of oil and gas shall be as provided in the rules set forth in the Texas Register. Rules currently provide that royalty on oil 
.... is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second month succeeding the month of production, and royalty 

••• : on gas is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 15th day of the second month succeeding the month of production, 
accompanied by the affidavit of the owner, manager or other authorized agent, completed in the form and manner prescribed by the General Land Office 
and showing the gross amount and disposition of all oil and gas produced and the market value of the oil and gas, together with a copy of all documents, 

• records or reports confirming the gross production, disposition and market value including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and 
• •. other checks or memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas storage, and any other reports or records 
: •: ivhich the General Land Office may require to verify the gross production, disposition and market value. In all cases the authority of a manager or agent 

to act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied by a check stub, schedule, summary 
or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount of royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays 
his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment was due, then Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whichever is 
greater. A royalty payment which is over thirty (30) days late shall accrue a penalty of 10% of the royalty due or $25.00 whichever is greater. In addition 
to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest at a rate of 12% per year; such interest will begin to accrue when the royalty is sixty (60) days overdue. 
Affidavits and supporting documents which are not filed when due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General Land Office administrative rule 
which is effective on the date when the affidavits or supporting documents were due. The Lessee shall bear all responsibility for paying or causing 
royalties to be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein. Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate to prohibit the State's 
right of forfeiture as provided by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties were originally due. The above penalty provisions shall not apply in 
cases of title dispute as to the State's portion of the royalty or to that portion of the royalty in dispute as to fair market value. 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS . Lessee shall annually furn ish the Commissioner of the General Land Office 
with its best possible estimate of oil and gas reserves underlying this lease or allocable to this lease and shall furnish said Commissioner with copies of 
all contracts under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and amendments to such contracts within thirty (30) days after 
entering into or making such contracts, agreements or amendments. Such contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be 
held in confidence by the General Land Office unless otherwise authorized by Lessee. All other contracts and records pertaining to the production, 
transportation, sale and marketing of the oil and gas produced on said premises, including the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of all wells , 
tanks, pools, meters, and pipelines shall at all times be subject to inspection and examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, the 
Attorney General, the Governor, or the representative of any of them. 

(8 ) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Written notice of all operations on this lease shall be submitted to the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date, workover, re-entry, temporary abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or 
wells . Such written notice to the General Land Office shall include copies of Railroad Commission forms for application to drill. Copies of well tests, 
completion reports and plugging reports shall be supplied to the General Land Office at the time they are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission. All 
applications, permits, reports or other filings that reference this lease or any specific well on the leased premises and that are submitted to the Texas 
Railroad Commission or any other governmental agency shall include the word "State" in the title. Additionally, in accordance with Railroad Commission 
rules , any signage on the leased premises for the purpose of identifying wells , tank batteries or other associated improvements to the land must also 
include the word "State." Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with any records, memoranda, accounts, reports, cuttings and cores, or other 
information relative to the operation of the above-described premises, which may be requested by the General Land Office, in addition to those herein 
expressly provided for. Lessee shall have an electrical and/or radioactivity survey made on the bore-hole section, from the base of the surface casing to 
the total depth of well, of all wells drilled on the above described premises and shall transmit a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the 
General Land Office within fifteen (15) days after the making of said survey. 

(C) PENAL TIES. Lessee shall Incur a penalty whenever reports, documents or other materials are not filed in the General Land Office when 
due. The penalty for late fil ing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which is effective on the date when the materials were due in 

the General Land Office. 

11 . DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If, during the primary term hereof and prior to discovery and 
production of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the primary term hereof and after the discovery and 
actual production of oil or gas from the leased premises such production thereof should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if on or 
before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of said dry hole or cessation of production Lessee commences additional drilling or 
reworking operations thereon, or pays or tenders the next annual delay rental in the same manner as provided in this lease. If, during the last year of the 
primary term or within sixty (60) days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production of oil or gas should cease f2_r_a!!~use, 
Lessee's rights shall remain in full force and effect without further operations until the expiration of the prim 1 . · and'IAJaE;lo OO~med 
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the primary term, Lessee may maintain this lease bY. " ->- additionaI:(!)1ll!rfg)F reworking 
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operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of production under Paragraph 13. Should the first 
well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in oil or gas well within the primary term hereof, Lessee may 
resume payment of the annual rental in the same manner as provided herein on or before the rental paying date following the expiration of sixty (60) 
days from the date of completion of such shut-in oil or gas well and upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shall ipso facto terminate. If at the 
expiration of the primary term or any time thereafter a shut-in oil or gas well is located on the leased premises, payments may be made in accordance 
with the shut-in provisions hereof. 

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. If, at the expiration of the primary term, neither oil nor gas is being 
produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations thereon, this lease shall remain in force so long as operations on 
said well or for drilling or reworking of any additional wells are prosecuted in good fa ith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more 
than sixty (60) days during any one such operation, and if they result in the production of oil and/or gas, so long thereafter as oil and/or gas is produced 
in paying quantities from said land, or payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalt ies or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this lease. 

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKI NG. If, after the expiration of the primary term, production of oil or gas from the leased 
premises, after once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking 
operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this lease shall remain in full force and effect for so long as such operations continue in good 
faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. If such drilling or reworking operations result in the production 

: • • • of oil or gas, the lease shall remain in full force and effect for so long as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment 
• • • l of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or payment of compensatory royalties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. If the drilling or reworking 
• •••••operations result in the completion of a well as a dry hole, the lease will not terminate if the Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking 

• ~ perations within sixty (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall remain in effect so long as Lessee continues drilling or 
• reworking operations in good faith and in a workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. Lessee shall give written notice 
•:•eta the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production . 

•••• 
14. SHUT-IN ROYAL TIES. For purposes of this paragraph, ·well" means any well that has been assigned a well number by the state agency 

having jurisdiction over the production of oil and gas. If, at any time after the expiration of the primary term of a lease that, until being shut in, was being 
• maintained in force and effect, a well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities is located on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not being 

• • • r.roduced for lack of suitable production facil ities or lack of a suitable market, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oil or gas royalty an amount equal to 
: • : 2Jouble the annual rental provided in the lease, but not less than $1 ,200 a year for each well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If 

Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar 
($1 .00) per acre. To be effective, each Initial shut-in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (1) the expiration of the primary term, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a drilling or reworking operation in accordance 
with the lease provisions; whichever date Is latest. Such payment shall be made one-half (1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one­
half (1/2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty is paid, the lease shall be considered to be a producing lease and the payment shall 
extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of the primary term, or from the first day of the month following the month in which 
production ceased, and, after that, if no suitable production facilities or suitable market for the oil or gas exists, Lessee may extend the lease for four 
more successive periods of one (1) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut-in year. 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYAL TIES. If, during the period the lease is kept in effect by payment of the shut-in oil or gas royalty , oil or gas is 
sold and delivered In paying quantities from a well located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises and completed in the same producing 
reservoir, or in any case in which drainage is occurring, the right to continue to maintain the lease by paying the shut-in oil or gas royalty shall cease, but 
the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year for which the royalty has been paid. The Lessee may maintain the lease for four more 
successive years by Lessee paying compensatory royalty at the royalty rate provided in the lease of the market value of production from the well causing 
the drainage or which is completed in the same producing reservoir and within one thousand (1 ,000) feet of the leased premises. The compensatory 
royalty is to be paid monthly, one-half (1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half (1/2) to the owner of the soil, beginning on or 
before the last day of the month following the month in which the oil or gas is produced from the well causing the drainage or that is completed in the 
same producing reservoir and located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises. If the compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month period 
is an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall pay an amount equal to the difference within thirty (30) days from the end of the 
12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this 
lease. None of these provisions will relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable development nor the obligation to drill offset wells as provided in 
Texas Natural Resources Code 52.173; however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and with the Commissioner's written approval, the payment 
of compensatory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells. 

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of this lease to the contrary, after a we ll producing or capable of producing oil or 
gas has been completed on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably prudent operator in drilling such additional well or 
wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased premises and in marketing the production thereon. 

(A) VERTICAL. In the event th is lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or extended term it shall then 
terminate as to all of the leased premises. EXCEPT (1) 40 acres surrounding each oil well capable of producing in paying quantities and 320 acres 
surrounding each gas well capable of producing in paying quantities (including a shut-in oil or gas well as provided in Paragraph 14 hereof), or a well 
upon which Lessee is then engaged in continuous drilling or reworking operations, or (2) the number of acres included in a producing pooled unit 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154, or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for production 
purposes to a proration unit for each such producing well under the rules and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas, or any successor 
agency, or other governmental authority having jurisdiction. If at any time after the effective date of the partial termination provisions hereof, the 
applicable field rules are changed or the well or wells located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated to said well or wells for 
production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not thereafter allocated to said well or wells for production purposes. 
Notwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress 
to and egress from the lands still subject to this lease for all purposes described in Paragraph 1 hereof, together with easements and rights-of-way for 
existing roads, existing pipelines and other existing facilities on, over and across all the lands described in Paragraph 1 hereof ("the retained lands"), for 
access to and from the retained lands and for the gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands. 



(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or extended term it shall 
further terminate as to all depths below 100 feet below the total depth drilled (hereinafter "deeper depths") in each well located on acreage retained in 
Paragraph 16 (A) above, unless on or before two (2) years after the primary or extended term Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (1/2) of the 
bonus originally paid as consideration for this lease (as specified on page 1 hereof). If such amount is paid, this lease shall be in force and effect as to 
such deeper depths, and said termination shall be delayed for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in 
paying quantities from such deeper depths covered by this lease. 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall , as nearly as practical, be in the form of a 
square with the well located in the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the Commissioner of the General Land Office. Within 
thirty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein, Lessee shall execute and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory 
legal description of the acreage and/or depths not retained hereunder. The recorded release, or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General 
Land Office, accompanied by the filing fee prescribed by the General Land Office rules in effect on the date the release is filed. If Lessee fails or refuses 
to execute and record such release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the 
Commissioner at his sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such 
instrument at Lessee's expense in the county or counties where the lease is located and in the official records of the General Land Office and such 
designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes. 

: • •• " 17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals , nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve Lessee of his obligation 
• •• i o protect the oil and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent in control of the leased 
.. .. 4 llremises shall drill as many wells as the facts may justify and shall use appropriate means and drill to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of 
• ~ii and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if oil and/or gas should be produced in commercial quantities within 1,000 feet of the leased premises, 

• or in any case where the leased premises is being drained by production of oil or gas, the Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent in control of the 
•:• ,eased premises shall in good faith begin the drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises within 100 days after the draining well or wells or the 

• • • • well or wells completed within 1,000 feet of the leased premises start producing in commercial quantities and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence. 
Failure to satisfy the statutory offset obligation may subject this lease and the· owner of the soil's agency rights to forfeiture. Only upon the determination 
of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and with his written approval may the payment of compensatory royalty under applicable statutory 
parameters satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or wells required under this paragraph. 

• •• • • • • •• • 18. FORCE MAJEURE. If, after a good faith effort, Lessee is prevented from complying with any express or implied covenant of this lease, 
from conducting drilling operations on the leased premises, or from producing oil or gas from the leased premises by reason of war, rebellion , riots, 
strikes, acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, then while so prevented, Lessee's obligation to comply with such 
covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, th is lease shall be 
extended while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, from conducting drilling and reworking operations or from producing oil or gas from the leased 
premises. However, nothing in this paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term 
in the absence of such drilling or reworking operations or production of oil or gas. )J )JS 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The ewf'ler ef tl<te seil werref'lte ef'l l:l e§rees'r::e{i"''f;;e· ~ leases ~reFR ises. If the owner of the soil defaults 
in payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights of the owner of the soil in the leased premises by paying any mortgage, 
taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the owner of the soil under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the 
cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of the soil. No twithstanding anything herein t o the 
contrary , the owner of the soil does not warran t title to his interest . 

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soil owns less than the entire undivided surface estate in the above 
described land, whether or not Lessee's interest is specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to the owner of the soil shall 
be paid to him in the proportion which his interest bears to the entire undivided surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to 
the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas shall be likewise proportionately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the 
royalty or rental due to the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office a written statement which explains the discrepancy between the interest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual interest 
owned by the owner of the soil. The Commissioner of the General Land Office shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable to any undivided 
interest not covered by a lease, less the proportionate development and production cost allocable to such undivided interest. However, in no event shall 
the Commissioner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production allocable to the undivided interest not leased an amount less 
than the value of one-sixteenth (1 /16) of such gross production. 

(B) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If, during the primary term, a portion of the land covered by this lease is included within the boundaries 
of a pooled unit that has been approved by the School Land Board and the owner of the soil in accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections 
52.151-52.154, or if, at any time after the expiration of the primary term or the extended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total 
amount described herein, payments that are made on a per acre basis hereunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released, 
surrendered, or otherwise severed, so that payments determined on a per acre basis under the terms of this lease during the primary term shall be 
calculated based upon the number of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unit, or, if after the expiration of the primary term, the number of acres 
actually retained and covered by this lease. 

21 . USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the right to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under this lease except water 
from wells or tanks of the owner of the soil; provided, however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water suitable for livestock or irrigation purposes 
for waterflood operations without the prior consent of the owner of the soil. 

22. AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by its operations to all personal property, 
improvements, livestock and crops on said land. 

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil, Lessee shall bury its pipelines below plow depth. 

24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. No well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or barn now on said premises without 
the written consent of the owner of the soil. 
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25. POLLUTION. In developing this area, Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to prevent pollution. Without 
limiting the foregoing, pollution of.coastal wetlands, natural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall be prevented by the use of containment 
facilities sufficient to prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contamination. In the event of pollution, Lessee shall use all means at its disposal to 
recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible for all damage to public and private properties. Lessee shall build and 
maintain rences around its slush, sump, and drainage pits and tank batteries so as to protect livestock against loss, damage or injury; and upon 
completion or abandonment of any well or wells, Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the drilling site of all rubbish 
thereon. Lessee shall, while conducting operations on the leased premises, keep said premises free or all rubbish, cans, bottles, paper cups or garbage, 
and upon completion of operations shall restore the surface or the land to as near its original condition and contours as is practicable. Tanks and 
equipment will be kept painted and presentable. 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subject to limitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove machinery and f1Xtures placed 
by Lessee on the leased premises, including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred twenty (120) days after the expiration or the 
termination of this lease unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 120-day period. However, Lessee may not remove casing from 
any well capable of producing oil and gas in paying quantities. Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casing until after thirty (30) days written 
notice to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and to the owner or the soil. The owner of the soil shall become the owner of any machinery, 
fixtures, or casing which are not timely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph. 

: • ••. 27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease, the rights and estates or either 
• •• •party to this lease may be assigned, in whole or in part, and the provisions of this lease shall extend to and be binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal 
...... i representatives, successors and assigns. However, a change or division in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties·will not enlarge the obligations of 

• Lessee, diminish the rights, privileges and estates of Lessee, impair the effectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the effectiveness of any 
• act performed by Lessee. And no change or division in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose until thirty (30) days 
• : • -after the owner of the soil (or his heirs, devisees, legal representatives or assigns) furnishes the Lessee with satisfactory written evidence of the change 

• • • • in ownership, including the original recorded muniments or title (or a certified copy or such original) when the ownership changed because or a 
conveyance. A total or partial assignment of this lease shall, to the extent of the interest assigned, relieve and discharge Lessee of all subsequent 
obligations under this lease. Ir this lease is assigned in its entirety as to only part of the acreage, the right and option to pay rentals shall be apportioned 
as between the several owners ratably, according to the area of each, and failure by one or more of them to pay his share of the rental shall not affect 

• •• this lease on the part of the land upon which pro rata rentals are timely paid or tendered; however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a certified 
: • : c opy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental paying date, the entire lease shall terminate ror failure to pay the entire rental 

due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shall succeed to all rights and be subject to all obligations, liabilities, and penalties owed to the State by the 
original lessee or any prior assignee or the lease, including any liabilities to the State for unpaid royalties. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION. Notwithstanding any provision in Paragraph 27(a), if the owner of the soil acquires this lease in whole or in 
part by assignment without the prior written approval or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, this lease is void as of the time or assignment and 
the agency power of the owner may be forfeited by the Commissioner. An assignment will be treated as if it were made to the owner of the soil if the 
assignee is: 

(1) a nominee of the owner of the soil; 
(2) a corporation or subsidiary in which the owner of the soil is a principal stockholder or is an employee of such a corporation or subsidiary; 
(3) a partnership in which the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil; 
(5) a partner or employee in a partnership which is the owner of the soil; 
(6) a fiduciary for the owner of the soil; including but not limited to a guardian, trustee, executor, administrator, receiver, or conservator for the 
owner of the soil; or 
(7) a ramily member of the owner of the soil or related to the owner of the soil by marriage, blood, or adoption. 

28. RELEASES. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any time execute and deliver to the 
owner of the soil and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or portions of the leased premises , and thereby surrender this lease as 
to such portion or portions, and be relieved of all subsequent obligations as to acreage surrendered. If any part of this lease is properly surrendered, the 
delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced by the proportion that the surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was covered by this lease 
immediately prior to such surrender; however, such release will not relieve Lessee of any liabilities which may have accrued under this lease prior to the 
surrender of such acreage. 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If all or any part of this lease is assigned or released, such assignment or release must be 
recorded in the county where the land is situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded instrument certified by the County Clerk of the 
county in which the instrument is recorded, must be filed in the General Land Office within 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by the 
prescribed filing fee. If any such assignment is not so filed, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture at the option of the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office. 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All provisions pertaining to the lease of the above-described land have been included in this instrument, 
including the statement of the true consideration to be paid for the execution of this lease and the rights and duties of the parties. Any collateral 
agreements concerning the development of oil and gas from the leased premises which are not contained in this lease render this lease invalid. 

31 . FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduciary duty and must fully disclose any facts affecting the State's interest in 
the leased premises. When the interests of the owner of the soil conflict with those of the State, the owner of the soil is obligated to put the State's 

interests before his personal interests. 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lessee shall rail or refuse to make the payment of any sum within thirty days after it becomes due, or if Lessee or an 
authorized agent should knowingly make any false return or false report concerning production or drilling, or if Lessee shall fail or refuse to drill any 
offset well or wells in good faith as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee 
should fail to file reports in the manner required by law or fail to comply with rules and regulations promulgated by the General Land Office, the School 
Land Board, or the Railroad Commission, or if Lessee should refuse the proper authority access to the records pertaining to operations, or if Lessee or 
an authorized agent should knowingly fail or refuse to give correct information to the proper authority, or knowingly fail or refuse to furnish the General 
Land Office a correct log of any well, or if Lessee shall knowingly violate any of the material provisions of this le~r, 'f this1i'Ddd£i~f~~the 
assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as required by law, the rights acquired under this lease }II subject06)~@J1re by the 
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Commissioner, and he shall forfeit same when sufficiently informed of the facts which authorize a forfeiture, and when forfeited the area shall again be 
subject to lease under the terms of. the Relinquishment Act. However, nothing herein shall be construed as waiving the automatic termination of this 
lease by operation of law or by reason of any special limitation arising hereunder. Forfeitures may be set aside and this lease and all rights thereunder 
reinstated before the rights of another intervene upon satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of future compliance with 
the provisions of the law and of this lease and the rules and regulations that may be adopted relative hereto. 

33. LIEN. In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136, the State shall have a first lien upon all oil and gas produced from the 
area covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become due under this lease. By acceptance of 
this lease, Lessee grants the State, in addition to the lien provided by Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136 and any other applicable statutory lien, an 
express contractual lien on and security interest in all leased minerals in and extracted from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to 
Lessee from the sale or such leased minerals, whether such proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and all fixtures on and improvements to the 
leased premises used in connection with the production or processing of such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all royalties or other 
amounts due or to become due under this lease and to secure payment or any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of 
any covenant or condition of this lease, whether express or implied. This lien and security interest may be foreclosed with or without court proceedings in 
the manner provided in the Title 1, Chap. 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the Commissioner may require Lessee to 
execute and record such Instruments as may be reasonably necessary to acknowledge, attach or perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there 

• • • are no prior or superior liens arising from and relating to Lessee's activities upon the above-described property or from Lessee's acquisition of this lease. 
: . ! t Sho~ld the Commissioner at any time determine that this representation is not true, then the Commissioner may declare this lease forfeited as provided 

herein . • 
·:· ... i 

• 34. POOLING. Lessee Is hereby granted the right to pool or unitize the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under this lease with any other 
leasehold or mineral interest for the exploration, development and production of oil or gas or either of them upon the same terms as shall be approved 

•: .. by the School Land Board and the Commissioner of the General Land Office for the pooling or unitizing of the interest of the State under this lease 
• • •• pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154. The owner of the soil agrees that the inclusion of th is provis ion in this lease satisfies the 

execution requirements slated in Texas Natural Resources Code 52.152. 

• 35. INDEMNITY. Lessee hereby releases and discharges the State of Texas and the owner of the soil , their officers, employees, partners, 
: • • • p gents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, Invitees, and their respective successors and assigns, of and from all and any actions and causes of action 
• • • " f every nature, or other harm, including environmental harm, for which recovery of damages is sought, including, but not limited to, all losses and 

expenses which are caused by the activities of Lessee, its officers, employees, and agents arising out of, incidental lo, or resu lting from, the operations 
of or for Lessee on the leased premises hereunder, or that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this 
Agreement, or by any other negligent or strictly liable act or omission of Lessee. Further, Lessee hereby agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify, 
defend and hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers. employees and agents, their successors or assigns, against any 
and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, actions, personal inJury (including death), costs and expenses, or other harm for which recovery of damages 
is sought, under any theory including tort, contract, or strict liability, including attorneys' fees and other legal expenses, including those related to 
environmental hazards, on the leased premises or in any way related to Lessee's failure to comply with any and all environmental laws; those arising 
from or in any way related to Lessee's operations or any other of Lessee's activities on the leased premises; those arising from Lessee's use of the 
surface of the leased premises; and those that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement 
or any other act or omission of Lessee, its directors, officers, employees, partners, agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their 
respective successors and assigns. Each assignee of this Agreement, or an interest therein, agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify, defend and 
hold harmless the Stale of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees, and agents in the same manner provided above in connection with 
the activities of Lessee. its officers, employees, and agents as described above. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY LIMITED HEREIN, ALL OF 
THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS AND\OR LIABILITIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT LIMITS 
AND WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS), STRICT LIABILITY, OR THE 
NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMN IFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE 
BE SOLE, JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE. 

36. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards lo prevent contamination or 
pollution of any environmental medium, including soil, surface waters, groundwater, sediments, and surface or subsurface strata, ambient air or any 
other environmental medium in, on, or under, the leased premises, by any waste , pollutant, or contaminant. Lessee shall not bring or permit to remain on 
the leased premises any asbestos containing materials, explosives, toxic materials, or substances regulated as hazardous wastes, hazardous materials, 
hazardous substances (as the term "Hazardous Substance· is defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 
(CERCLA). 42 U.S.C . Sections 9601 , et seq.), or toxic substances under any federal, state, or local law or regulation ("Hazardous Materials"), except 
ordinary products commonly used in connection with oil and gas exploration and development operations and stored in the usual manner and quantities. 
LESSEE'S VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND 
LESSEE SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AND DEFEND THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROM AND AGAINST 
ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LIABILITIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATIORNEYS' FEES AND COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1 ) A VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION OR (2) THE PRESENCE, RELEASE, OR 
DISPOSAL OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OR 
CONTROL OF THE LEASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHALL CLEAN UP, REMOVE, REMEDY AND REPAIR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
CONTAMINATION AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT 
THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE' S OCCUPANCY OF THE LEASED PREMISES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
APPLICABLE LAW. THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR RESPONSE 
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALL IMMEDIATELY 
GIVE TH E STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OW NER OF THE SOIL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON LEARNING OF THE PRESENCE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEIVING A NOTICE FROM ANY 
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WHICH MAY A FFECT THE LEASED PREMISES . THE OBLIGATIONS 
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERMINATION, FOR ANY REASON, OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

37. APPLICABLE LAW. This lease is issued under the provisions of Texas Natural Resources Code 52.171 through 52.190, commonly 
known as the Relinquishment Act, and other applicable statutes and amendments thereto, and 1f any provision in this lease does not conform to lhese 
statutes, the statutes will prevail over any nonconforming lease provisions. 1 RUE & CORRECT 
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38. EXECUTION. This 011 and gas lease must be signed and acknowledged by the Lessee before it Is filed of record in the county records and 
in the General Land Office of the siate of Texas. Once the filing requirements found in Paragraph 39 of this lease have been satisfied. the effective date 
of this lease shall be the date found on Page 1. 

39. LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, this lease must be filed of record in the office of the 
County Clerk in any county in which all or any part of the leased premises 1s located, and certified copies thereof must be fi led in the General Land 
Office. This lease is not effective until a certified copy of this lease (which is made and certified by the County Clerk from his records) is filed in the 
General Land Office In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52 183. Additionally, this lease shall not be binding upon the State unless ,t 
recites the actual and true consideration paid or promised for execution of this lease The bonus due the State and the prescribed filing fee shall 
accompany such certified copy to the General Land Office 

40. See attached Exhibit 'A' for surface requirements and the paid up rentals clause. 

LESSEE 

GEORGE G. Staley , ;J 

sv /J~.J)~ 
Title : 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

COATES ENERGY TRUST, on its own behalf, and 
COATES ENERGY INTERESTS, LTD., acting by 
and through its General Partner, Coates Energy, 
L.L.C., acting by and through its Manager, 
Coates Energy Trust 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the o< 9 ~f arL I 2015, by BARRY 

COATES ROBERTS and GEORGE L. STIEREN, as Trustees of Coates Energy Trust, on its own behalf and in its 

capacity as Manager of Coates Energy, L.L.C., a limited liability company, in its capacity as Genera l Partner 

of Coates Energy Interests, Ltd., a limited partnership. 

SHERRIE GREEN 
Notary Pubf,c 
stats of Texas 

My eomm. exp. 00-15-2016 

) 

Notary Public, State of c;..s 
"5h e ct/L t- -( /l 

Typed or printed name of Notary 
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STATE OF ________ _ (CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF - -------

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on th is day personally appeared ---- ---- - ---------- ---­

known lo me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instruments as - --------------------
of ____ _______ ___________________ _ _ _ _ _____ and acknowledged lo me that he 

executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity slated, and as the act and deed of said corporation. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the _ __ day of ___ ______ _ 20 __ . 

Notary Public in and for ----- ---------

STATE OF _______ _ _ (CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

••• : COUNTY OF---------

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared----------- - -----------

• known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instruments as ---- -----------------

: • ••.of and acknowledged lo me that he 
•••• executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity slated, and as the act and deed of said corporation. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the _ _ _ day of _ _ _ _ _ ____ _, 20 _ _ . 

Notary Public in and for--------------

STATE OF _T,_.E"-'-X,,._A,.,.S'------- (INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF ,.,.M,.,.,ID~LA"""""N""D'--- ---

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared .,,.G""E""O:..:.R.:.::G.:.:E=-==G"-. ..,.Sc..:.T'-'A=L=EY_,_ _____ ________ _ _ 

known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the 

purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 15 

BECKY LYNN WORCESTER 
Notorv Public . Stole of Texas 

Mv Commission Expires 
Augus t 19, 2016 

STATE OF - ------- -

COUNTY OF _ _ _____ _ 

dayof~A~p~ri~I - ------- 201§__. 

(INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared------ ----- ------------

known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the 

purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the _ __ day of--- ---- --- • 20 _ _ . 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Attached to that certain Oil and Gas Lease dated Apri l 15,2015 
By and Betw een 1l1e State of T exas acting by a nd throug h its agents, 

Lessors Coates Energy Trust and Coates E nergy Inte rests, L td. 
and George G. Staley, Lessee 

l . Upon the cessation of drilling at each well location, the abandomnent of said 
lease or surrender thereof, Lessee, its successors or assigns, shall then level 
all drilling pits and 0th.er excavations and shal l repair all damage done, or cause 
to be done, to buildings, fences, roads culve1is, turf, water wells and/or other 
improvements and to restore same to their original condition within 90 days 
after the cessation of activity. No drilling mud shall be spread on surface lands 
of Lessor without express written consent of Lessor. 

2. Lessee's right to use water from the leased premises shall not include the right 
to use fresh water from any fresh water sands or strata underlying the 
leased premises for any secondary recovery operations that may be conducted on 
the leased premises. Lessee shall have t11e right to use fresh water from wells 
or surface impoundments only with the expressed permission of the Lessor. 

3. All operations of Lessee shall be conducted so as to minimize the amount of 
surface land used or damaged by Lessee and Lessee agrees to construct not 
more than one road to each location on the leased premises and to confine all 
travel incident to the drilling and production of such well to the single road. 
All roads constructed by Lessee shaJI be of good quality and suitable for all­
weather use. The routes for all roads shal I be mutually agreed upon between 
Lessor and Lessee before the commencement of any road construction. Lessee 
agrees to maintain all roads used by Lessee on the leased premises in good 
condition and repair dming the period of Lessee's operations on the lease 
premises. The surface owner shall have the right to use al l roads on the leased 
premises. 

4. It is understood and agreed that this lease does not cover or include any right 
or privilege of hw1ting with firearms and/or with dogs or otherwise on the 
leased premises or fi shing on the leased premises; all such hunting and fishing 
rights being express ly reserved, and Lessee agrees that none of the Lessee's 
officers, agents, employees or representatives will bring any dogs and/or 
firearms upon the leased premises, and that any one so doing shall be 
trespasse rs and subject to prosecution as such. 

5. Prior to erecting new storage tanks, pipelines compressor stations or other 
usual facilities required by Lessee for producing oil and gas and operating 
this lease, Lessee shall advise of Lessor, Lessee's intention. Lessor and 
Lessee will then mutually select a site or sites for locating such equipment and 
pipelines taking in to consideration the ranching and farming operation of Lessor 
and Lessee's needs in conducting its operations under the terms of this lease in a 
reasonable manner. 

1 
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6. Lessee prior to the construction of any new road or the cutting, altering and 
removal of any existing fence on the leased premises, or the cutting or removal 
of any tree on the leased premises, shall notify Lessor of such intention and shall 
be governed by the Lessor' wishes. Lessee shall dispose of all brush, trees, trash 
and debris away from the property. Under no circumstances will trash, garbage 
or debris be burled or dumped on the property or adjacent lands of Lessor. 
Brush and trees may be buried or burned on the property only with written 
permission from owner or his representative. 

7. Lessee agrees to protect defend, indemnify and hold harmless Lessor the owners 
of the smface of the Leased Premises, and their respective agents, 
employees and tenants , from and against all liabilities, losses, expenses, 
claims, demands, and causes of action of every kind and character, whether 
for death or personal injury to persons (including agents and employees of 
Lessee and Lessee's subcontractors) for Joss or damage to property, in any way 
and at any time arising out of, incident to, or in connection with this Lease, 
operations conducted on the Leased Premises, or breach of the terms hereof, 
regardless of whether any such liability, loss, expenses, claim, demand or 
cause of action is based on the sole or concurrent negligence of any party 
indemnified hereunder. 

8. Each drill site location shall be constructed so as to result in the lease 
interference with surface usage as reasonably practicable under the circumstances. 
All pits shall be constructed and lined so as not to pollute the adjoining land at 
the request of Lessor. Lessee shall take all reasonable precautions necessary to 
prevent land, air and water pollution, including pollution to all underground 
fresh water zones. Lessee shall collect all trash which accumulates in connection 
with his operations and remove such trash from the Leased Premises. Lessee shall 
take all reasonable precautions to prevent blowouts from occurring on the Leased 
Premises. Lessee shall utilize only such area around each producing well as is 
reasonably necessary for such purposes, and Lessee shall restore the remainder 
of such drill site to its original condition as nearly as possible within a 
reasonable time after the completion of operations on each drill site where 
no producing well is located, Lessee shall clear the location, remove all 
equipment placed upon the drill site by the Lessee, clean out and back fill all 
pits, and return the surface of the drill site to its original condition as nearly as 
possible. Lessee shall construct and maintain gates at all places where any 
roads used by Lessee cross tlu·ough fences on the Leased Premises, and 
Lessee shall keep such gates locked when not actually passing through such 
gates. Upon termination of Lessee's operations on the Leased Premises, Lessee 
shall restore the surface of all lands utilized by Lessee and not theretofore 
restored , to their original condition as nearly as possible. Within six (6) months 
after the termination of this lease, Lessee shall remove any and all property 
placed by Lessee on the Leased Premises or Lessor shall cause same to be 
removed at Lessee's expense. 

9. Lessee is to comply with all Federal and State regulations. 

10. Lessee shall pay market value, on the day of the event, for any and all livestock 
lost as a result of Lessee's operations under this lease. 
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11. All pipelines are to be buried 36 inches below the ground, which will be from the top of 
the pipe to the surface of the ground. Only crude oil and natural gas (no other 
derivatives) will be allowed to be transported through any pipelines located on the 
property. 

12. Lessee shall not conduct any operations within one-quarter (1 /4) mile of any 
homestead, living quarters or livestock watering faci lities without express consent of 
Lessor. 

13. This lease is a three-month primary term, paid-up lease so no delay rental payments are 
due. For purposes of the payment of any minimum royalty and/or shut-in royalty, the 
delay rental for th is lease shal l be deemed to be $5 per gross surface acre or $66.67 per 
year to Coates Energy Trust, $66.66 per year to Coates Energy Interests, Ltd. and 
$133.33 per year to the State of Texas . 

14. NOTWHITHSTANDING ANYTHING CONTAINED HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, 
THIS LEASE SHALL ONLY COVER ALL RIGHTS FROM THE TOP OF THE 
WOODFORD FORMATION AT 13,884' (AS DESCRIBED BY THE BOREHOLE 
COMPENSATED SONIC/GAMMA RAY LOG ON THE BULLDOG OPERATJNG 
COMPANY GS STATE # I WELL (API #42-389-32351) LOCATED 1,200' FNL AND 
800 ' FEL OF SECTION 4, BLOCK 59, PSL) DOWN TO AND JNCLUDING 14,875', 
ALL OTHER DEPTHS BEING SPECIFICALLY RESERVED BY THE OWNER OF 
THE SOIL. 

Signed for Identification only. 

COATES ENERGY TRUST, on its own behalf, 
and COATES ENERGY INTERESTS, LTD., 
acting by and through its General Partner, 
Coates Energy, L.L.C., acting by and through 
its Manager, Coates En rust 

r 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF REEVES I, Dianne 0 . P1orcz, Clede of the County Court In and 
Car ~ IIDd State do hereby certify Iha;.: foiq;~ ~ true IIDd com,ct copy of 

nl~ lomyom~~• 15!' ~ of~ ~ 1~eJ"rnbitd~fiLs ... := ...... 
Rccorcb of Reeves County, Tcxu. 

\ ~ TO CERTIFY ~ lnc9S my band mid offlclfl_.PI at~ 1'cxal 
thla ~y~ .,~ . 

~ DWINi!O. Pi.ORil>. CU,N'iYCU!ili: 
By • RBE YES COUNTY, TEXAS 
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GEORGE G. STALEY 
OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 

P.O BOX 1556 
MIDLAND, TX 79702 

432-682-3749 

WEST TEXAS NATIONAL BANK 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 15 711413 002144 

2144 

PAY Three thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars and 34 cents 
TO THE DATE AMOUNT 

$**3,333.34* 
ORDER OF 

General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

GEORGE G;-.STALEV OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 
From: George u . Staley 

To: General Land Office 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

Invoice# I Invoice Amt 
3,333.34 

Bonus Condiseration for the the Coates et al 
Lease, S/2 Section 45, Block 56, PSL, Reeves 
Countv Texas . .. . . 

••• . . 
... . . .. . 
• • 
• . . ~ .. .. , ... 
.. 
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GEORGE G. STALEY OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 
From: George G. Staley 

To: General Land Office 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701 -1495 

Invoice # I Invoice Amt 
3,333.34 

Bonus Condiseration for the the Coates et al 
Lease, S/2 Section 45, Block 56, PSL, Reeves 
County, Texas 

Vendor Code 
GLO 

Vendor Code 
GLO 

05/01/2015 

Check Date 
05/01 /2015 

Check Amount 

x $3.333.34 

' d'\ 

Check Date 
05/01/2015 

Check Amount 
$3,333.34 

002144 
Check Number 

W TX-2144 

002144 
Check Number 

W TX-2144 



GEORGE G. STALEY 
OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 

WEST TEXAS NATIONAL BANK 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 15711414 002145 

P.O. BOX 1556 
MIDLAND, TX 79702 

432-682-3749 

PAY One hundred twenty-five dollars and no cents 
TO THE 
ORDER OF 

Genera l Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

11• 0 0 2 l. '1 5 111 

GEORGE G. STALEY OIL &GASACCOUNT 
From: George G. Staley 

To: General Land Office 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

Invoice# I Invoice Amt 

• • 
: . ! F- lina fee for Oil & Gas Lease 

• •••••• • • 
• 
119 • • ' • ..... 
• 

• •• • • • ••• • 

125.00 

GEORGE G. STALEY OIL & GAS ACCOUNT 
From: George G. Staley 

To: General Land Office 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701 -1495 

Invoice# I Invoice Amt 
125.00 

Filina fee for Oil & Gas Lease 

Vendor Code 
GLO 

Vendor Code 
GLO 

DATE 

05/01/2015 

Check Date 
05/01 /2015 

Check Date 
05/01/2015 

Check Amount x $125.00 

Check Amount 
$125.00 

2145 

AMOUNT 

$**125.00* 

002145 
Check Number 

W TX-2145 

0021 45 
Check Number 

W TX-2145 



• • • • • • •••• 
• •••••• .. . 

•••• • •••• 

• 
• •• • • • ••• • 

GEORGE G: STALEY 

Texas General Land Office 
Minera l Leasing Division 
1700 Nor1h Congress A venue 
Room #600 
Austin, Texas 7870 1-2873 

Atten: Mr. Drew Reid 

May I, 2015 

P.O. Box 1556 
Midland, Texas 79702 

(432) 682-3749 

Re: ew Oi l and Gas Lease between George G. Staley and Coates Energy Trust et al and a Certified 
Release of Oil and Gas Leases, Reeves County, Texas 

Dear Drew: 

Enclosed please find a certified copy of the above referenced Lease fi led for record in Fi le 15-03741 , the 
lease covers the S/2 of Section 45, Block 56, PSL Survey. 

• MF I 09108 - Coates Energy Trust and Coated Energy Interest, LTD (Lessors) and as Agent for 
~ Texas 

George G. Staley (Lessee) 
Date: 4/ I 5/20 15 

• Certified copy of the above referenced Release of Leases filed for record in Fi le 15-03742, which 
covers expired leases on the S/2 of Section 45, Block 56, PSL Survey and N/2 of Section 4, 
Block 59, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas below 14,875 feet. 

Also enclosed are the fo llowing checks: 

../ Check number 2 144 in the amount of $3,333.34 for Bonus Consideration for the Coates 
eta I Lease, S/2 Section 45, Block 56, PSL, Reeves Coun ty, Texas 

../ Check number 2145 in the amount of$ 125 .00 for filing fees for Oil and Gas Lease 

../ Check number 2 146 in the amount of $ 125.00 fo r fi ling fees for Release of Oil and Gas 
Leases 

If you need anything further in this regard, please cal l me at 432.682.3749 ext. 105. 

Very tru ly yours, 

41li.~r~£,-v 
Enclosures (5) 



,, 
c' 

1 
File No. ----4-1 D=--q._.l._0 __ 6 _______ _ 

~ County 

,.~ . 
Date Flied: ______ o __ 'S ....... lo __ c.f ____ l .._\ s-______ _. -, C'U 

t- • .-..., 
' •), -
~ ., , .,. 

George P. Bush, ~ ssioner 

By~--------------- -, 
-i 
~ 

•• • ••• • •• . • • • •• • • •• • • • • • .. • •• ••• • •• • • • ••• 



H UT-IN ROYAL TY COMMITTEE Meeting, Mineral Leas ing 
ept_,2015, ___ _ 

I Well Name I Casino Royale Well # lH API 389-34172 RRC #08-780624 

tate Lea e No. MFl 13072- Lea e NRI 0.125 
MFl 13 187 0.125 
MF I 13188 0.125 

tate Unit No. A I Unit NRI A 

Operator At lanti c Exploration LLC (Centennial 
Resource Production LLC 

[NUML 8018] 

I Field I Hocfs T-K (Wolfcamp) I Coun ty I Reeves 

• 

Lease Da te 5/2/20 11 Lea e 
Term 

3 yr Le see Red Willow Production 

hut-in Royalty I 640.00 I Date Received I 3/ 18/201 

I Affidavit received I 3/18/20 15 I Da te Well hut in I 02/11 /20 15 

I Rea on for hut-in : 
Too high of H2S content in gas /ream; no currently available marketer. 

I Additional Comment : ! 
The Moon raker # I H and many of our other wells in this area is also experiencing H2S issues. The 
Casino's H2S concentrations have spiked as high as 20,000 PPM making it a safety issue as well as not 
suitabale for market. We have tried a number of different treatments on the Casino well and will continue 
to ,vork with our gas gatherers to come up with a long-term solution. 

j Capable of producing: I Oil j 120 bbl/d I Gas 200 mcf/d I Water 1000 bbl/d 

j Hi tory: I 
I Well completed I Aug- cpl 2014 (no completion report filed with RRC) 

I Prior hut-in one 

I Additional Comments: I I 
Fi rst production was ept 20 14. 

I Decision of Committee: 



FikNo. /!J..F(OC/( D~ Z.. 3 

9f2_~;1ttl I 9S& lj 

~&.a_ u 
Date Fil«!, ~-/.5 

George P. Bu · ssioncr 

By 
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Apri l 2, 2015 

f A EMAIL tfergcson'<, s tale, opera ting.com & U . . MAIL 

fr. Ted M. Fergeson 
George G. taley 
P. 0 . Box 1556 
Midland. Texas 79702 

RE: Shut in Gas Royalty payments for the G 
Section 45, Block 56, P L urvey and the 
County, Texas 

tatc Pooled Gas Unit covering the S/2 
/2 ection 4, Block 59, PSL urvey, Reeves 

Dear Mr. Fergeson: 

Coates Energy Trust and Coates Energy Interests, Ltd. (' 'Coates Energy") received your 
letter of February 10. 20 15, in which you enclosed a hut-In Gas Royalty payment to Coates 
Energy in the amount of $53.34, and explained this was due to problems wi th the equipment at 
the Enterpri se Products Waha plant. 

In reviewing the lease form and its terms regarding a shut-in payment. it appears the 
payment was made as set out under the terms of Paragraph 14 of the lease. However, upon 
closer review of all the terms of the lease, Paragraph 13 of the Exhibit A states that the State of 
Texas and Coates Energy each received $266.70 for the prepaid rentals for the second and thi rd 
years of the lease term, which would equate to $5.00/net acre rental received ($266.70 per year 
total rental + 53.33 net ac. = $5 rental- 1/2 paid to the tate and 1/2 paid to Coates Energy). 
Therefore, per the terms of Paragraph 14 of the lease. the shut-in payment should be calculated 
as 53.33 nma x $ I 0/nma (double the rental) = $533 .33 (S266.66 to Coates Energy and $266.66 to 
the tate of Texas). 

Accordingly, Coates Energy believes that an additional payment of $2 13.32 to each 
Coates Energy and the State of Texas is required under the terms of the lease, and request that 
the additional shut-in royalty be paid as soon as possible. 

GO,\Tl·.S E~E l{C.iY 

Quarry Heights Building 
7373 Broadway, Su,te 406 
San Antonio Texas 78209 

Tel 210 820 0113 F;ix 210 820 0160 



' . 
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Mr. Ted M. Fergeson 
George G. taley 
April 2, 20 15 
Page 2 

Your immediate attention to this matter would be appreciated. 

cc: tale of Texas / 
1700 . Congress Ave . 
uite 935 

Austin , Texas 78701-1495 
Attention: Harriet Dunne 

Yours very truly, 

;;:::°J~ 
herrie Green, CPL 

Land Manager 
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By George P. Bus~issioner 
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07 : 40 : 31 Wed Oct 28 , 2015 

DISTRICT> 08 GAS LEDGER INQUIRY 
FIELD > PAMELA (SILURIAN) 
OPERATOR> STALEY OPERATING CO. 
LEASE > GS STATE 

GAS GAS * 
MM/YYYY ALLOW PROD LIFT 
10/2014 13268 x 12136 0 
11/2014 13980 X 12333 0 
12/2014 14446 x 

11141}%~ 01/2015 14446 x 
02/2015 12572 x 
03/2015 12741 X 0 . 0 

04/2015 12330 x 0 0 
05/2015 11160 x 0 0 
06/2015 12903 X 12903 0 
07/2015 18847 x 18847 0 
08/2015 18847 x 18847 0 
09/2015 12900 x 15511 0 

GO TO DIST> GAS RRC ID#> 
PFl=HELP PF2=COND PF3=MENU PF4=PROD RMKS 

# 68721 600 
# 811415 
# 223353 WELL# 

*DISPOSITIONS* * 
AMT CODE AMT CODE 

12136 2 
12333 2 
11147 2 

12903 2 
18847 2 
18847 2 
15511 2 

1 

CUMU 
STAT 

PF6=PROD PF7=SCHEDULE PF8=P4 

G/C RATIO 
(MCF(BBL) 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
O• 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

PF9=LDGR 

PFlO=GlO PFll=STATUS PF12=G-l PF17=P-17 PMT PF18=T-l PF19=HIST LDG 

** PRESS ENTER TO SCROLL** 

07 : 40 : 09 Wed Oct 28 , 2015 

DISTRICT> 08 GAS LEDGER INQUIRY 

FIELD > PAMELA (SILURIAN) # 68721 600 

OPERATOR> STALEY OPERATING CO. # 811415 

LEASE > GS STATE # 223353 WELL # 1 

GAS GAS * *DISPOSITIONS * * CUMU G/C RATIO 

MM/YYYY ALLOW PROD LIFT AMT CODE AMT CODE STAT (MCF/BBL) 

1 0/2013 15283 x 12300 0 12300 2 0 

11/2013 14790 x 12300 0 12300 2 0 

12 /2013 15283 x 11786 0 11786 2 0 

01/2014 15149 x 15149 0 15149 2 0 

02/2014 12040 x 10348 0 10348 2 0 

03/2014 13677 X 13677 0 13677 2 0 

04/2014 14670 X 11965 0 11965 2 0 

05/2014 15159 X 11723 0 11723 2 0 

06/2014 14670 x 11513 0 11513 2 0 

07/2014 13671 x 13274 0 13274 2 0 

08/2014 14460 x 14460 0 14460 2 0 

09/2014 13469 x 13469 0 13469 2 0 

GO TO DIST> GAS RRC ID#> 
PFl=HELP PF2=COND PF3=MENU PF4=PROD RMKS PF6=PROD PF7=SCHEDULE PF8=P4 PF9 =LDGR 
PFlO=GlO PFll=STATUS PF12=G-l PF17=P-17 PMT PF18=T-l PF19=HIST LDG 

** PRESS ENTER TO SCROLL** 
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HUT-IN ROYALTY COMMITTEE Meeting, M ineral Leas ing 
Dec 18, 2015, 1:30 p.m. 

Well Name GS tate Gas Unit Well #1 API 389-32351 RRC# 08 223353 
Recom letion Permit 721414 

tateLeaeNo. MFI09I08 Leae RI 0. 125 
& MF103820 0.09375 

I State Unit No. I 5043 I UnitNRI I 0.109375 

j Operator I Staley Operating Co. 

I Field I Pamela (Silurian) 

Lea e 
Date 

3/30/2011 Lea e 
12/15/2003 Term 

I hut-in Royalty I 640.00 

Affidavit received 03/04/2015 

l Reason for hut-in: 
Lack of Market. 

I Additional Comment : 

I Coun ty I Reeves 

1 yr 
3 yr 

teve Armsh·ong 
Pure Resources 

I Date R eceived I 03/04/2015 

Date \Veil hut in 01/07/2015 
Back on rod 6/ 15 

Gas purchaser, Eagle Claw Midstream, was shut in due to Enterprise gas plam being down. Enterprise 
had a turbine go down and are in the process of replacing it. Aprill, 2015 should be the date of completion 
on I he new turbine. 

I Capable of producing: ! Oil I O I Ga 350 mcf/d I Water 25 

I Hi to ry: I 

I Well completed 10/08/2006 

I Prior but-in I none 

I Additional Comment : 
Type Leases: RAL 

I Decision of Committee: 

.. 
2 
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Dat~ F~~,~filis 
Geo~ P. Bush, Commissioner 

By 'SS D 



August 24, 2015 

Mr. H. Philip Whitworth 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND O FFLCE 
GE O RGE P. BU SI-I , COMMIS S IONER 

Scott, Douglass & McConnico, L.L.P. 
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Re: George G. Staley 
GS State Gas Unit 
State Lease :tvfF103820 and MF109108 
Reeves County, Texas 

Dear Mr. Whitworth, 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of your letter dated July 30, 2015 concerning the Energen 
Resources Corporation Ranger 56-40 Unit, lH Well, API o. 42-389-34099 ("Offset Well"), 
which is located within 1,000 feet of the referenced State Leases and Unit. In response, we have 
reviewed the information you have provided and concm that the Offset Well may not ultimately 
be economic and may not be immediately draining the GS State Gas Unit. However, we would 
like to evaluate the performance of the well for an additional period of time. 

Therefore, while we cannot waive the offset requirement as we have not been provided with 
specific information about the drainage area of the Offset Well, we are agreeable to delaying 
enforcement of the offset provision for two years. We v-.rill reassess this matter at that time. 

fa'~ 
Robert Hatter, Deputy Director 
Energy Resources 
Texas General Land Office 
(51 2) 475-1542 

1700 onh Congress Avenue. Austin, Texas 7870 1-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 7871 1-2873 

51 2-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 
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